AGENDA
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
SHAVANO PARK, TEXAS

This notice is posted pursuant to the Texas Open Meetings Act. Notice hereby given that the
City Council of the City of Shavano Park, Texas will conduct a Regular Meeting on Monday,
July 24, 2023 6:30 p.m. at 900 Saddletree Court, Shavano Park City Council Chambers.

The meeting agenda and agenda packet are posted online at www.shavanopark.org.

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION

3. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
The City Council welcomes “Citizens to be Heard.” If you wish to speak, you must follow these
guidelines. As a courtesy to your fellow citizens and out of respect to our fellow citizens, we
request that if you wish to speak that you follow these guidelines.

e The Mayor will recognize those citizens who have signed up prior to the start of the
meeting.

e Pursuant to Resolution No. R-2019-011 citizens are given three minutes (3:00) to speak
during “Citizens to be Heard.”

e Members of the public may only speak once and cannot pass the individual’s time
allotment to someone else

e Direct your comments to the entire Council, not to an individual member

e Show the Council members the same respect and courtesy that you expect to be shown to
you

The Mayor will rule any disruptive behavior, including shouting or derogatory statements or
comments, out of order. Continuation of this type of behavior could result in a request by the
Mayor that the individual leave the meeting, and if refused, an order of removal. In compliance
with the Texas Open Meetings Act, no member of City Council may deliberate on citizen
comments for items not on the agenda. (Attorney General Opinion —JC 0169)

4. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS
Pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE §551.0415(b), the Mayor and each City Council member may
announce city events/community interests and request that items be placed on future City Council
agendas. “Items of Community Interest” include:

e expressions of thanks, congratulations, or condolences;

e information regarding holiday schedules;

e an honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen,
except that a discussion regarding a change in status of a person’s public office or public
employment is not honorary or salutary recognition for purposes of this subdivision;

e areminder about an upcoming event organized or sponsored by the governing body;

e information regarding a social, ceremonial, or community event organized or sponsored
by an entity other than the governing body that was attended or is scheduled to be attended


http://www.shavanopark.org/

by a member of the governing body or an official or employee of the municipality or
county; and

e announcements involving an imminent threat to the public health and safety of people in
the municipality or county that has arisen after posting of the agenda.

5. PRESENTATIONS, COMMENDATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
6. CONSENT AGENDA
All matters listed under this item are considered routine by the City Council and will be enacted
by one motion. There will not be separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired by
any Alderman on any item, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and will be
considered separately at the end of the regular agenda.
6.1.  Approval - Regular City Council Minutes, June 26, 2023
6.2.  Approval - City Council Budget Workshop Minutes, June 26, 2023
6.3. Approval - City Council Budget Workshop Minutes, July 11, 2023
6.4.  Accept - Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes, June 7, 2023
6.5.  Accept — Quarterly Investment Report for three months ending June 30, 2023
7. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT
All matters listed under this item are considered routine by the City Council and will only be
considered at the request of one or more Aldermen. Coincident with each listed item, discussion
will generally occur and will be considered separately at the end of the regular agenda after any
item carried forward under item 6.
7.1. Building Permit Activity Report
7.2. Fire Department Activity Report
7.3. Municipal Court Activity Report
7.4. Police Department Activity Report
7.5. Public Works Activity Report
7.6. Finance Report
8. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS
8.1.  Public Hearing — The purpose of the public hearing is to receive comments from

members of the public regarding establishing the City of Shavano Park’s 2023
Town Plan as the City’s Comprehensive Plan



8.2.  Discussion - Ordinance O-2023-010 establishing the City of Shavano Park’s 2023
Town Plan as the City’s Comprehensive Plan (first reading) - Commissioner Laws

8.3.  Discussion / action - Phase 1A Road Construction (East) - City Manager / City
Engineer

8.4.  Discussion / action - Approval of Employee Group Medical, Dental, Vision, and Life
Insurance for Benefit Year 2024 and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an
agreement - City Secretary

8.5.  Discussion / action - Setting the dates for the City Holidays - City Secretary

8.6.  Discussion / action — Rescheduling the regularly scheduled City Council meeting
from August 28™ to August 15t and approving the Budget Calendar - City Manager

8.7.  Discussion / action - Update on Junked Vehicle Situation and possible abatement of
rubbish and illegal RVs. Possible Executive Session authorized by Texas
Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney) - City Attorney

9. ADJOURNMENT

Executive Sessions Authorized: This agenda has been reviewed and approved by the City’s legal
counsel and the presence of any subject in any Executive Session portion of the agenda constitutes
a written interpretation of TEX. GOV’'T CODE CHAPTER 551 by legal counsel for the
governmental body and constitutes an opinion by the attorney that the items discussed therein
may be legally discussed in the closed portion of the meeting considering available opinions of a
court of record and opinions of the Texas Attorney General known to the attorney. This provision
has been added to this agenda with the intent to meet all elements necessary to satisfy TEX.
GOV’T CODE §551.144(c) and the meeting is conducted by all participants in reliance on this
opinion. The Council may vote and/or act upon each of the items set out in this agenda. In
addition, the City Council for the City of Shavano Park has the right to adjourn into executive
session at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter authorized by Texas
Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney); 551.072 (Deliberations related
to Real Property); and Section 551.074 (Personnel Matters).

Attendance by Other Elected or Appointed Officials —- NOTICE OF POTENTIAL QUORUM:
It is anticipated that members of City Council or other city board, commissions and/or committees
may attend the meeting in numbers that may constitute a quorum of the other city boards,
commissions and/or committees. Notice is hereby given that the meeting, to the extent required by
law, is also noticed as a meeting of the other boards, commissions and/or committees of the City,
whose members may be in attendance. The members of the boards, commissions and/or committees
may participate in discussions on the same items listed on the agenda, which occur at the meeting,
but no action will be taken by such in attendance unless such item and action is specifically provided
for on an agenda for that board, commission or committee subject to the Texas Open Meetings Act.



The facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are also available in the front and
sides of the building. The entry ramp is located in the front of the building. Sign interpretative services
for meetings must be made 48 hours in advance of the meeting. Call the City Secretary at 210-581-
1116 or TDD 1-800-735-2989.

CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the
18th day of July 2023 at 2:35p.m. at a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public
at all times, and to the City’s website, www.shavanopark.org, in compliance with Chapter 551, Texas
Government Code.

Kristen M. Hetzel
City Secretary



POTENTIAL FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

No Items listed as a potential future agenda item will be considered unless listed as a regular
agenda item. Alderman, please contact City staff to add new or reconsider old agenda items. Pending
agenda items for consideration at subsequent Council meetings may include one or more of the

following:

a. Ordinance 0-2023-00X abatement of structures (August)

b. Update Fee Schedule (Water) - Budget Workshop

c. Update OSSF Ordinance and submit to TCEQ for approval — if necessary

d. Consideration for Well #1: place back into operation or plug the Well to meet TCEQ
requirements — (TBD’ed)

e. FY 2022/23 Budget Amendment (Annual February — August as needed)

f. Annual Compensation Review - Annual June/July Workshop

g. Shavano Park Commercial and Residential Development Semi-annual Presentation -
Bitterblue, Inc. / Denton Communities - February / August

h. City Council adoption of organizational chart - Annual August

i. Annual Report on Republic Service Recycling and CPl Fee adjustments - Annual
September

J. Public Hearing - Crime Control & Prevention District Budget of the City of Shavano Park
Crime Control and Prevention District for FY 2022-23 - Annual September

k. Resolution adopting the Crime Control and Prevention Budget of the City of Shavano Park
Crime Control & Prevention for FY 2022-23 - Annual September

I. Public Hearing - Proposed Annual Operating and Capital Budget - FY 2020-21 Annual
September

m. Ordinance No. O-2022-0XX approving and adopting a budget for the City of Shavano
Park, Texas for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021;
making appropriations for each fund and department; establishing a Sinking Fund for
existing city financial obligations; providing for the levying and collection of a sufficient tax
to pay the interest and on such Sinking Fund obligations; repealing conflicting ordinances;
providing a savings and severability clause; and declaring an effective date (Record Vote)
(final reading) - City Manager - Annual September

n. Resolution adopting the City of Shavano Park Effective Tax Rate (Record Vote) - Annual

September



Y.

Z.

Record vote to ratify the property tax increase reflected in the FY 2022-23 budget (Record
Vote) - Annual September

Selection - Boards, Commissions, and Committees - Annual September

a. Planning & Zoning Commissions - X (#) appointments, two-year terms

b. Water Advisory Committee - Three (3) appointments (Water System Users only),
two-year term.

c. Board of Adjustments - X (#) appointments, X (#) Alternate two-year terms

d. Investment Committee - One (1) appointment for two-year term

e. Tree Committee — X (#) appointments (2-year term) X (#) appointment (1-year
term)

Resolution authorizing increase in micro-purchase threshold for purchases of goods and
services using federal funding subject to the procurement standards in 2 C.F.R. Part 200,
Subpart D — Annual September

Setting the dates for the City sponsored events (City-wide Garage Sale / Arbor / Earth Day
/ Independence Day / National Night Out / Trunk or Treat / Holiday Festival) — Annual
October

Resolution R-2022-0XX designating the San Antonio Express News as the City of Shavano
Park’s official newspaper for posting of public notices for the City as required by law -
Annual October

Disposal of City Equipment / Furniture - Annual October or November as needed
Adoption of Official City Holiday Schedule - Annual October or November

Approval of the yearly tax roll - Annual November

. Crime Control Prevention District funding placed on ballot - January 2024

Street Maintenance Fund funding placed on the ballot - January 2026
Accepting the FY 2022 Financial Statement Audit - Annual January

Quarterly and Annual Investment Reports, ending September 30, 2021 - Annual January

aa. Appointment of Council Appointed Positions - Annual January

bb. Annual Crime Report — Annual January

cc. Records Retention Policy - Annual January

dd. Consideration for transfer portions of Fund Balance to Capital Replacement /

Improvement Fund - Annual January / February



ee. Shavano Park Police Department Racial Profiling Report - Annual January / February
ff. City of Shavano Park Investment Policy - Annual February

gg. Shavano Park Commercial and Residential Development Semi-annual Presentation -
Bitterblue, Inc. / Denton Communities — February / August

hh. Revisions to Employee Handbook - Annual February

ii. Set City Manager Annual Performance and Salary Review for April — Annual March
jJ. Considerations for moving the May City Council meeting — Annual March / April

kk. Arbor Day Proclamation — Annual March/April

Il. City Manager Annual Review / Salary for April - Annual April

mm. Consideration for calling a Special Meeting to Canvass the May Elections and/or to
reschedule the Regular City Council Meeting - Annual April

nn. Resolution No. R-2022-00X canvassing the 2021 General Election / Oath of Office - Newly
Election Officials / Appointment of Mayor Pro Tem - Annual May

00. Annual Budget Calendar - Annual April / May

pp. Annual appointment of members to the Higher Education Facilities Corporation Board -
Annual May - Biennial

gg. Resolution R-2024-0XX appointing Dr. Woo as the Health authority for the City of
Shavano Park in cooperation with the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District - Biennial

rr. Annual update on bond revenue opportunities by Bond Counsel — Annual May

ss. Resolution R-2022-0XX designating authorized signers of all banking depository accounts
- Annual May/June

tt. Resolution R-2022-0XX authorizing the City Manager to establish accounts or
memberships at banks or state/federal credit unions as authorized in the City of Shavano
Park Investment Policy for the sole purpose of acquiring Certificates of Deposit - Annual
June



City Council Meeting Minutes June 26, 2023

. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Werner at 6:30 p.m.

PRESENT: ABSENT: None
Alderman Aleman

Mayor Pro Tem Kuykendall

Alderman Kautz

Alderman Miller

Alderman Powers

Mayor Werner

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION
Alderman Aleman led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Alderman Kautz gave the Invocation.

. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD

David Pierce addressed Council regarding speedbumps and cool asphalt.

. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS

City Council welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Mayor Werner re-presented a proclamation to the San Antonio Radio Club. Mayor Werner
accepted the certificate of appreciation from the Club Treasurer.

PRESENTATIONS, COMMENDATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

5.1.  Introduction of Julio Colunga, new Director of Public Works / Water
City Council welcomed Mr. Colunga.

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS

6.1.  Discussion — Update on Northwest Military Highway construction — TxDOT / Public
Works Superintendent

TxDOT project representatives provided an update on Northwest Military Highway construction.

6.2.  Discussion / Action — Phase 1A Road Construction (East) — City Manager / City
Engineer

Engineer Chris Otto provided an update on Phase 1A construction.



City Council Meeting Minutes June 26, 2023

6.3.  Discussion — Phase 1B (DeZavala) planning update — City Engineer
Engineer Otto provided an update on Phase 1B with a potential start date.

6.4.  Discussion / Action — Ordinance O-2023-007 amending Chapter Il Article 1V —
Boards and Commissions, Sec. 2-87 providing adjustments to scheduling and
creating a subcommittee — Ald. Miller

Alderman Miller discussed the Boards and Commissions selection process changes and the
proposed administrative ordinance.

Alderman Miller made a Motion to accept Ordinance O-2023-007 as written.
Alderman Kautz seconded the Motion.
The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

6.5. Discussion / Action — Ordinance 0-2023-008 Fee Schedule (dangerous dogs)
(Administrative) — Police Chief

Police Chief discussed the proposed adjustments to the Fee Schedule. Mayor Werner
commented on the first-year processing procedure.

Alderman Miller made a Motion to accept Ordinance O-2023-008 with an amendment to
include prorating the first-year fee and assessing the full fee every January 1.

Alderman Aleman seconded the Motion.
The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

6.6.  Discussion / Action — Resolution R-2023-010 creating a policy on the enforcement of
Sign Standards in Commercial Zoning Districts — City Manager

City Manager Hill presented the Resolution on sign standards.
Alderman Powers made a Motion to accept Resolution R-2023-010 as written.
Mayor Pro Tem Kuykendall seconded the Motion.
The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.
6.7.  Discussion / Action — Annual Budget Calendar — Finance Director

Finance Director presented the proposed budget calendar requesting an additional workshop
date.

Alderman Miller made a Motion to change the budget calendar to include July 24 and
August 1% or 8" to be determined at a later date.
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Alderman Aleman seconded the Motion.

The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

7. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT
All matters listed under this item are considered routine by the City Council and will only be
considered at the request of one or more Aldermen. Coincident with each listed item, discussion
will generally occur.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

74.

7.5.

7.6.

Building Permit Activity Report
Fire Department Activity Report
Municipal Court Activity Report
Police Department Activity Report
Public Works Activity Report

Finance Report

8. CONSENT AGENDA
All matters listed under this item are considered routine by the City Council and will be enacted
by one motion. There will not be separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired by
any Alderman on any item, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and will be
considered separately.

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

8.5.

8.6.

Approval - Regular City Council Minutes, May 22, 2023
Accept - Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes, May 3, 2023

Approval — Ordinance 0-2023-009 defining and providing regulations fo garage
sales (Administrative)

Approval — Special City Council Minutes, April 17, 2023
Approval — Special City Council Minutes, June 6, 2023

Approval — Budget Workshop Minutes, June 6, 2023

Alderman Lee made a Motion to approve the Consent Agenda Items 8.1 — 8.6 as presented.

Mayor Pro Tem Kuykendall seconded the Motion.

The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.
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9. ADJOURNMENT

Alderman Kautz made a Motion to adjourn the meeting.
Alderman Miller seconded the Motion.

The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

The meeting ended at 7:37 p.m.

Robert Werner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kristen M. Hetzel, City Secretary



City Council Budget Workshop Minutes June 26, 2023

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Meeting was called to order by Mayor Werner at 5:01 p.m.

PRESENT: ABSENT: None
Alderman Aleman
Mayor Pro Tem Kuykendall (arrived at 5:11 p.m.)
Alderman Kautz
Alderman Miller
Alderman Powers
Mayor Werner
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION

Mayor Werner with the consensus if City Council dispensed with the Pledge of Allegiance to
the Flag and the Invocation.

3. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD

No one signed up to address City Council.
4. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS

Mayor Werner with the consensus if City Council dispensed with City Council Comments.
5. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS

5.1 Presentation / Discussion — City Council Goals, Objectives, and City Council guidance
for FY 2023-24 BUDGET - Council

Staff presented City Council goals and objectives. City Council reviewed and provided input.

5.2 Presentation / Discussion — Staff Goals, Objectives, and City Council guidance for FY
2023-24 budget — Council

Staff presented Staff goals and objectives. City Council reviewed and provided input.

5.3 Presentation — Budget Basics — Finance Director

Staff presented budget basics.

5.4 Discussion — Benefits Update — City Secretary / HR

Staff presented a benefits update.

5.5 Discussion — Long-term financing considerations — City Manager / Finance Director

Staff presented long-term financing considerations. City Council reviewed and provided input.
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6. ADJOURNMENT
Alderman Aleman made a Motion to adjourn the meeting.
Alderman Kautz seconded the Motion.
The Motion carried with a unanimous vote (5-0).

The meeting ended at 6:21 p.m.

Robert Werner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kristen M. Hetzel
City Secretary



City Council Budget Workshop Minutes July 11, 2023

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Meeting was called to order by Mayor Werner at 5:30 p.m.

PRESENT: ABSENT: None
Alderman Aleman

Mayor Pro Tem Kuykendall

Alderman Kautz

Alderman Miller

Alderman Powers

Mayor Werner

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION
Mayor Werner, with the consensus if City Council, dispensed with the Pledge of Allegiance to

the Flag and the Invocation.

3. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD

No one signed up to address City Council.
4. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS

Mayor Werner, with the consensus if City Council, dispensed with City Council Comments.
5. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS

5.1 Presentation / Discussion — Compensation Study Results — Dr. Stephen Werling, Werling
Associates

Dr. Werling provided the findings of his compensation research. City Council reviewed and
provided input.

5.2 Presentation / Discussion — Long-term Financing Considerations — City Manager /
Finance Director

City Manager Hill presented long-term financing considerations. City Council reviewed and
provided input.

5.3 Presentation / Discussion — Prioritized Projects / Major Expenditures — City Manager/
Directors

Staff presented projects and proposed major expenditures. City Council reviewed and provided
input.

5.4 Presentation / Discussion — Capital Replacement Fund — Finance Director



City Council Budget Workshop Minutes July 11, 2023

Staff presented the Capital Replacement Fund schedule with proposed funding options.

5.5 Presentation / Discussion — American Rescue Plan Act Funds Considerations — City
Manager / Finance Director

Staff presented funding considerations for remaining American Rescue Plan Act funds.
5.4 Presentation / Discussion — Review of Budget Calendar — Finance Director
Staff presented the proposed Budget Calendar.
City Council consensus was to schedule a special meeting on August 8, 2023 to receive the City
Manager’s Proposed Budget and to move the City Council Regular Meeting from August 24" to
August 15, 2023. If required, an additional Budget Workshop may be scheduled on August 28,
2023.

6. ADJOURNMENT
Mayor Pro Tem Kuykendall made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Alderman Miller seconded the Motion.

The Motion carried with a unanimous vote (5-0).

The meeting ended at 7:47 p.m.

Robert Werner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kristen M. Hetzel
City Secretary



Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes June 7, 2023
Call to order
Chairman Laws called the meeting to order at 6:31 p.m.
PRESENT : ABSENT :
Donna Beladi
Lori Fanning
Shawn Fitzpatrick
Carla Laws
Vicky Maisel
Bill Simmons
William Stipek
Song Tan
Cindy Teske
Vote under Section 36-69 of the Shavano Park City Code (“Code”) concerning a finding that
each of the items following item 2 on the agenda are “planning issues” or otherwise
prescribed Planning & Zoning Commission duties under 36-69(I) of the Code or the
severance of one or more of such items for an individual vote on such item or items.
Commissioner Fanning made a Motion to approve the agenda as was provided to the Commission.
Commissioner Tan seconded the Motion.
The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.
Citizens to be Heard
No one signed up to address the Commission.

Consent Agenda:

A. Approval - Planning & Zoning Commission minutes, May 3, 2023
Commissioner Fanning made a Motion to approve the agenda item.
Commissioner Stipek seconded the Motion.

The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Public Hearing - The purpose of the public hearing is to receive comments from members
of the public regarding the 2023 Town Plan

The Public Hearing opened at 6:33 p.m.

Assistant City Manager Leeth provided an overview.

1



10.

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes June 7, 2023

No one signed up to address the Commission.
The Public Hearing was closed at 6:37 p.m.

Discussion - Second review of the complete 2023 Town Plan

The Commission discussed edits to the document.

Discussion — Third and Final review of the Long-term City Finances focus area of the 2023
Town Plan

The Commission discussed edits and other document recommendations.

Report / update - City Council items considered at previous City Council meetings and
discussion concerning the same

Assistant City Manager Leeth provided an overview of the May 2023 council meeting.

Chairman Announcements:

A. Advise members to contact City staff to add new or old agenda items.
B. Advise members of pending agenda items:
i. July: Third and final review of the complete 2023 Town Plan with action to

recommend approval
ii. Ordinance to fix the mistaken 2017 B-2 PUD re-zoning of Lots 1701 & 1702 in
Block 21, CB 4782E (Lynd Building / Pond Hill Restaurant) by formally re-
zoning the lots back to MXD
Chairman Laws discussed the Town Plan finalization.
Adjournment
Commissioner Simmons made a Motion to adjourn.

Commissioner Beladi seconded the Motion.

The Motion carried with a unanimous vote.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:43 p.m.

5/@%4/
% d\(@:ﬁw O CaftaLaws, Chairman

Kristen M. Hetzel <C7¥y\Secretary




CITY COUNCIL STAFF SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 24, 2023 Agenda item: 6.5
Prepared by: Brenda Morey Reviewed by: Bill Hill
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: Accept — Quarterly investment report, three months

ending June 30, 2023

X Attachments for Reference: a) Quarterly Investment Report June 30, 2023

b) Frost Bank Pledged Securities June 30, 2023

¢) Cash and Investment Balances by Fund —
June 30, 2023

BACKGROUND / HISTORY:

Per the Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA) (Chapter 2256.023), quarterly investment reports are
required to be submitted to the governing body. The Act requires that all the investment officers sign
the report and that it includes a statement that the City funds are maintained in compliance with the
PFIA and the City’s investment policy. These reports are also subject to examination by the
Independent Auditor during the annual audit.

DISCUSSION:

Attachment a) is the required Quarterly Investment Report for the three months ending June 30, 2023.
The reported balances as of June 30, 2023 are the bank balances and do not reflect outstanding checks
that have not been presented for payment or deposits in transit.

The City’s investment policy requires reporting the portfolio percentage by investments. The
following is the breakdown by Security Type. Please note - the amount for the US Treasury Bonds
includes accrued coupon interest earned but not received at June 30, 2023.

Investment Portfolio: Balances Portfolio %
US Treasury Bonds $10,766,704 64.49%
Pools $ 5,138,868 30.78%
Certificates of Deposit $ 790,419 4.73%

Attachment b) is the Frost Bank Pledged Securities report from BNY Mellon Bank as of June 30,
2023 (note: there is a one-day lag in the reporting and with a weekend, thus the July 3 report date).
Total depository funds were fully collateralized with pledged securities of $1,180,127 and FDIC
coverage of $250,000.

Depository Balances
Frost Accounts $1,178.,669

Attachment c) represents the actual Cash and Investment Balances by all Funds per the general ledger
as of June 30, 2023, totaling $17,840,773. The variance between the totals in this report and the
Quarterly Investment Report is due to outstanding checks not yet presented for payment and deposits
in transit at month end.




COURSES OF ACTION:  Accept — June 30, 2023 Quarterly Investment Report or provide
guidance as appropriate.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Accept — June 30, 2023 Quarterly Investment Report
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CITY OF SHAVANO PARK

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK

CASH & INVESTMENT BALANCES BY FUND (fund number)

June 30, 2023

General Fund (10)

Water Fund ( 20)

Water Capital Replacement Fund (72)
Debt Service Fund (30)

Crime Control District Fund (40)

PEG Funds (42)

Tree Protection & Beautification Fund ( 45)
Street Maintenance Fund (48)

Court Security/Technology (50)

Child Safety Fund ( 52)

LEOSE Fund (53)

American Rescue Plan Act Fund (58)
Street Projects Fund (60)

GF Capital Replacement Fund (70)

Total Cash & Investments *

$ 3,962,082

462,498

608,849

133,916

337,249

146,575

110,002

568,187

74,992

4,017

435

392,064

9,266,879

1,773,028

$ 17,840,773

* Total cash and investments includes all amounts per the general ledger, not balances at bank.
Example reconciling items includes deposits in transit and outstanding checks, not yet

presented for payment.



Council Monthly Summary Report for period between 06/01/2023 and 0673072023

[Designated period: 6/1/2023 to 6/30/2023] [Prior period: 6/1/2022 to 6/30/2022]
Description Prms Valuation Fee Paid Prms Valuation Fee Paid
Commercial:
Building (C) New (Shell Only) 1 650000.00 5547.50 0 0.00 0.00
Electric (C) 0 0.00 0.00 3 0.00 1830.00
HVAC (C) 1 0.00 600.00 1 0.00 750.00
Plumbing (C) 0 0.00 0.00 2 0.00 1150.00
Remodel (C) Improvements/ Remodels** 1 0.00 1200.00 0 0.00 0.00
Tree Trimming (C) 6 0.00 0.00 2 0.00 0.00
Development Services Fees:
Credit Card Fee 50.67 7717
Technology Fee 20.00 40.00
Totals For Permits Shown Above 9 650000.00 7628.17 8 0.00 3917.17
Other:
Driveway Permit Driveway 0 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 250.00
Fire Alarm Permit Other 2 2842.00 280.00 0 0.00 0.00
Fire Sprinkler Permit 1 0.00 1050.00 0 0.00 0.00
Sign Permit Other (please explain below) 1 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 0.00
Sign Permit Other 0 0.00 0.00 1 908.00 150.00
Solar Panels 0 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 250.00
Solar Panels Other (please explain below) 0 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 250.00
Sport Court Sports Court 2 0.00 700.00 1 0.00 250.00
Swimming Pool Pool/ Spa 1 0.00 700.00 2 0.00 1400.00
Development Services Fees:
Credit Card Fee 71.66 64.66
Technology Fee 35.00 35.00
Totals For Permits Shown Above 7 2842.00 2936.66 7 908.00 2649.66
Residential:
Building (R) New Residence* 1 0.00 3664.54 5 0.00 38177.30
Demolition (R) Demolition 1 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 0.00
Electric (R) 5 0.00 1705.00 12 0.00 4350.00
Fence (R) Fence 2 0.00 450.00 0 0.00 0.00
Gas (R) 1 0.00 200.00 0 0.00 0.00
HVAC (R) 13 0.00 2350.00 8 0.00 2750.00
Patio/ Deck Patio/ Deck 0 0.00 0.00 2 0.00 977.20
Plumbing (R) 8 0.00 2310.00 7 0.00 2450.00
Remodel (R) Improvements/ Remodels** 2 0.00 4720.52 4 0.00 3399.00
Roof (R) Roof (or re-roof) 1 0.00 150.00 0 0.00 0.00
Septic (R) 1 0.00 420.00 1 0.00 420.00
Tree Trimming (R) 3 0.00 0.00 2 0.00 0.00
Development Services Fees:
Credit Card Fee 208.70 618.70
Technology Fee 195.00 315.00
Totals For Permits Shown Above 38 0.00 16578.76 41 0.00 53527.20
Total For All Permits In The Period 54 652842.00 27143.59 56 908.00 60094.03

" Printed: 7/6/2023 1:49:25 PM Page 1 of 1



Shavano Park Fire Department

Summary of Events for June 2023

Shavano Park FD responded to 88 requests for service in June.

This is a 9% decrease from the previous June.
Shavano Park FD responded to 17 automatic aid requests from Bexar-Bulverde FD, Hollywood Park, and Leon Valley.

Shavano Park FD received 6 automatic aid responses for Castle Hills FD and Hollywood Park FD.

Shavano Park FD Responded/stood-by for 8 mutual aid requests from other departments.

The average response time for calls within Shavano Park is 4 minutes 26 seconds this month.
Fire Fighters completed a total of 107 hours of fire and 117 hours of EMS training in the month of June.

Certified Fire Inspector inspected 6 commercial buildings.

Fire crews performed 1 pre-incident fire plan reviews

Certified Plans Examiners reviewed 6 sets of commercial building/renovation plans/changes to previously submitted plans

ALS care (Paramedics) Accounted for 70% of EMS responses for June

Stroke

Good Intent
34%

1%

5%

Public Servic€Conditions

0%

EMS
A4%

MVC
B Cardiac
EFall
“ Trauma
Resp ;53; M Sick
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" DOS =
S
©AMS —
Ju]
1 MVC °
Strok
roxe 2020
Trauma 2023 2022 2021 2020
3% 10% m Fire Calls 48 50 45 22
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Fire . .
False Alarms/Calls Electrical/Explosio
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M Electrical/Explosion
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City of Shavano Park
Municipal Court Activity June 2023

Cases Filed Per Month
350
300
250
m 2018/2019
200 2019/2020
m 2020/2021
150
m 2021/2022
100 W 2022/2023
) | l ' I i | |
0
o"é S @Q} ) &é & VQ& @Q’\\ \0& S @’é &
& & & & S S N &
$0 0?/ & ")Q/Q
Current
Cases Resolved Month Prior Year
Fine 33 33
Not Guilty By Judge 0 0 There was 1 case filed in April 2020.
Guilty 20 23 (Insufficient to register on the above chart)
Dismissed 0 3
Compliance Dismissal 28 19 There were no in-person Municipal Court proceedings March
Defensive Driving 13 21 - May, July - December 2020 and January - February 2021
Deferred Disposition 14 17 due to the coronavirus.
Proof of Insurance 2 0
TOTAL 110 116
Current Prior
Court Revenue 22/23 21/22
October S 9,566 S 14,631
November 11,489 14,428
December 6,109 10,631
January 9,163 10,362
February 10,196 17,310 = Total Court
March 12,761 15,372 Revenue FY 22-
April 10,905 15,218 23 $97,805
May 14,770 9,098 ® Remaining
June 12,847 12,581 Budget $77,745
July - 8,071
August - 7,236
September - 14,655 Budget FY 22-23 $175,550
$ 97,805 $ 149,594




Monthly Activity Report
City of Shavano Park Police Department

June 2023

Activity Report: 11 criminal offenses out of 9 incidents were handled by the Police Department for the month of June.
78 total Criminal Offenses were handled by the Department for CY 2023.

Criminal Incidents

Calendar Year

June 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Alcohol Beverage Code Violations 0 0 5 0 0 0
Arrest of Wanted Persons (Outside Agency) 1 3 26 27 10 18
Assault / Assault Family Violence 0 3 7 11 9 4
Burglary Building 0 3 5 6 5 5
Burglary of Habitation 0 0 0 2 0 0
Burglary Vehicle 3 10 35 23 10 13
Criminal Mischief / Reckless Damage 1 2 9 17 9 9
Criminal Mischief Mail Box 0 0 1 3 0 0
Criminal Trespass 0 0 0 6 3 3
Cruelty to Animals 0 0 0 1 0 0
Disorderly Conduct 0 1 0 3 0 0
Deadly Conduct 0 1 2 1 0 0
Duty on Striking Fixture/Landscaping 0 2 1 4 0 3
Driving Under the Influence - Minor 0 0 2 1 0 0
Driving While Intoxicated 0 9 20 28 15 10
Driving while License Suspended / Invalid (ENHANCED) 0 0 0 1 1 5
Endangerment of Child 0 0 0 0 0 1
Engaging in Organized Crime 0 0 0 1 0 0
Evading Arrest/Escape Custody 3 7 10 9 5 3
Exploitation Child/Elderly/Disabled 0 0 0 1 0 0
Failure to Identify 0 1 1 0 1 1
Fraud / Forgery / False Reports / Tamper w/Govt. Record 0 7 15 12 8 7
Graffiti 0 0 0 0 1 3
Harassment / Retaliation / Terroristic Threat / Viol. Protect. Order 0 2 9 3 4 3
lllegal Dumping 0 0 0 6 0 0
Injury to Child/Elderly/Disabled 0 0 3 1 0 0
Property Damage/Leaving Scene of Accident 0 0 3 7 1 1
Minor In Possession Alcohol/Tobacco 0 3 4 3 13 0
Murder 0 0 0 1 0 0
Narcotics Violation (class B and up) 0 2 18 7 31 13
Narcotics Violation (class C) 0 9 23 17 24 15
Unlawful Possession/Carry Weapon 0 0 11 4 7 2
Public Intoxication 0 1 0 0 1 1
Reckless Driving 0 0 0 2 0 0
Resisting Arrest/Interference/Hindering/Unlawful Restraint 0 0 2 2 2 2
Robbery 0 0 1 2 2 1
Sexual Offense 0 0 1 0 1 2
Solicitation of a Minor / Indecency with a Minor 0 0 1 0 0 0
Stalking 0 0 0 2 0 0
Suicide 0 0 1 1 1 0
Tampering with Evidence 0 0 0 1 2 1
Theft 3 10 21 25 29 14
Theft of Mail 0 2 6 3 7 0
Theft of Motor Vehicle 0 0 3 5 2 0
Unauthorized Use of Motor Vehicle 0 0 4 1 4 0
Total Criminal Calls Handled 11 78 250 250 208 140




Monthly Activity Report
City of Shavano Park Police Department

June 2023
Non-Criminal Incidents Calendar Year
June 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Accidents Major (With Injuries) 0 1 5 6 2 8
Accidents Minor (Non-Injury) 10 33 68 78 36 74
Alarm Call 55 225 419 417 401 505
Animal Calls / Complaints 0 30 129 97 107 147
Assist Fire Department / EMS 33 238 404 372 373 426
Assist Other Law Enforcement Agencies 11 39 82 32 59 89
Assist the Public 6 41 78 37 80 105
City Ordinance Violations 20 127 42 47 57 34
Animal Nuisance 10 rubbish 4 parking 2 permitl
soliciting 1  tree trimming 1  prohibited signs 1
Criminal Trespass Warning 0 1 2 10 11 10
Deceased Person / Natural / Unattended 1 18 20 17 23 15
Disturbance / Keep the Peace 5 30 72 63 71 46
Emergency Detention 0 7 8 12 12 9
Impounded Vehicles 10 49 94 0 0 0
Information 19 144 271 131 127 164
Missing Person / Runaway 0 1 2 0 3 4
Recovered Property / Found Property 4 10 19 18 11 9
Suspicious Activity, Circumstances, Persons, Vehicles 18 87 186 164 154 194
Traffic Hazard 4 15 46 30 21 72
Welfare Concern 14 45 88 69 48 65
911 Hang-up Calls 42 179 225 290 217 199
Total Non-Criminal Calls Handled 252 1320 2260 1890 1813 2175
Officer Initiated Contacts June 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Community Policing Contacts / Crime Prevention 2754 899 1496
Out of Town / Patrol-By Requests 32 133 285 196 211 430
House Checks 358 2303 5504
Business Checks 710 3175 4151
Citizen Policing Contacts 671 2429 4408
Crime Prevention Activites 57 193 384
Field Interview Contacts 0 10 585
Total Officer Initiated Contacts 1828 8243 15317 2950 1110 1926
Criminal Calls Non Criminal Calls

2500
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200
150
100

50

Total Criminal Calls Handled Total Non-Criminal Calls Handled
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Arrest of Wanted Person

1. 14900 blk. N.W. Military Hwy.
Burglary of Vehicle

1. 3600 blk. Paesanos Pkwy.

2. 3600 blk. Paesanos Pkwy.
3. 3600 blk. Paesanos Pkwy.

Evading Arrest
1. 15000 blk. N.W. Military Hwy.

2. 4400 blk. Lockhill-Selma Road
3.16900 blk. N.W. Military Hwy.

City of Shavano Park Police Department

June 2023 Breakdown

Reckless Damage

1. 400 blk. Cliffside Drive
Theft

1. 500 blk. Pagoda Oak

2. 200 blk. Branch Oak Way
3. 3500 blk. Paesanos Pkwy.

June 2023

Officer A B C D E F G H | J K L M N Grand Total
Warnings 30 13 39 28 16 13 23 0 30 31 25 1 19 21 2 291
Citations 4 0 16 18 7 29 10 7 14 2 17 7 18 10 10 169
Cases 30 17 34 20 13 11 17 2 9 23 36 3 7 30 7 259
Activity Totals 64 30 89 66 36 53 50 9 53 56 78 11 44 61 19 719
Vehicles Stopped 33 13 51 38 19 28 25 3 37 32 38 8 32 26 8 391

Cantu Casares De Anda Espinoza Flores Garza Gutierrez Kelley Nakazono Page Quintanilla Ramsey Schumacher Torres Villanueva
Officer P Q R S T U Vv W X Y Z Total B Grand Total
Warnings 0 1 1 292
Citations 0 0 0 169
Cases 1 1 2 261
Activity Totals 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 722
Vehicles Stopped 0 1 1 392

Fox Spirt




PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Monthly Report -JUNE 2023

WATER UTILITY
Staff completed both Saddletree crossings. The first is at Saddletree triangle adjacent to the Fire Dept. The second is at Chimney Rock & Saddletree.
PW updated our locates of the water main along both sides of NW Military.

PW tied in Windmili alley crossing .

GROUND MAINTENANCE
Contractor completed the installation of the new sunshade over the city hall playground.

FACILITIES
Staff replaced all exhaust fan belts at city hall due to some being in poor condition .

STREETS
Tx Dot completed lane switch over on NW Military from 1604 to Huebner.
TxDot have begun excavating for the remaining portions of storm drains that needed to be installed.

Miller Bros completed work on gas lines on Wagon Trail and End Gate.

Water Utility .~ JUNE FY

# of Gallons Pumped 20,257,878 131,629,093
# of Gallons Pumped from Trinity 0 0
Total Pumped 20,257,878 131,629,093
# of Gallons Sold 18,526,000 120,924,000
Water Lossed in gallons 1,742,878 9,145,360
Flushing 11,000 86,500
% of Loss 9% 8%
Water Revenue $ 68,465.90 $458,567.50
EAA Fees Collected $ 9,254.50 $60,353.00
Water Service Fees $ 5,635.62 $49,571.60
Debt Service Collected $ 15,873.74 $142,299.16
Late Fees S 78157 $8,962.62
Cellular Access Fee S 8.90 $80.10
Water Used by City 138,000 1,473,000
Water Cost Used by City S 1,021.08 $12,799.85
# of Water Complaints 1 4
# of Bill Adjustments 3 24

# of locate tickets 59 368



CITY OF SHAVANO PARK

MONTHLY COMPARISON TO LAST YEAR
# OF WATER ACCOUNTS IN EACH TIER

Breakdown of # of Rate per JUNE JUNE
Tiers |Tiers in Thousands| Units 1,000 2022 2023
of Gallons In Tier | Gallons

[Tier 1 ]0-5,000 | 5 [ $3.07]] 84 | 132 |
[Tier2 [5,001-30,000 [ 25 [  $3.40[] 295 | 339 |
[Tier3 [30,001-50,000 [ 20 [ $3.83[] 133 | 140 |
[Tier4 [50,001-70,000 [ 20 [ $4.58][] 95 | 63 |
[Tier5 [70,001-100,000 | 30 [ $6.29]] 56 | 28 |
[Tier 6 [Over 100,001 | | $11.94]] 45 | 8 |
708 710

JUNE JUNE

Other Fees 2021 2023
EAA Fee @ $.50/ 1,000 Gallons $7,647.50 $9,254.50
Debt Service Fee @ $ 22.58 $15,806.00 $15,873.74
Water Svc Fee 5/8 $5.10 $1,407.60 $112.20
3/4 $7.34 $2,921.32 $4,785.68
1 $13.06 $222.02 $248.14
11/2  $29.38 $88.14 $176.28
2 $5222 $313.32 $313.32
Water Sales Only | $58,081.66 | $68,465.90 |




CITY COUNCIL STAFF SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 24, 2023 Agenda item: 7.6
Prepared by: Brenda Morey Reviewed by: Bill Hill
AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: Presentation of June 2023 Monthly Reports

X | Attachments for Reference: a) Power Point Presentation

b) Revenue & Expenditure Report (Incode)
c¢) Monthly Check Register

BACKGROUND / HISTORY : The information provided is for the FY 2022-23 budget period, month
ending June 30, 2023. The “Current Budget” column contains the original adopted budget. This summary
highlights key points related to the current month’s activity for the General Fund and for the Water
Utility Fund. Staff is also prepared to present the accompanying power point briefing.

DISCUSSION:

10 - General Fund (Page 1 of Revenue and Expenditure Report)

As of June 30, 2023, General Fund revenues total $5,576,581 or 89.77% of the budget. General Fund
expenditures total $4,219,812 or 67.93% of the budget with 9 months or 75% of the year complete.

Revenues (GF) (Page 2 & 3)

Current M&O Property tax (10-599-1010) collections for the month are $236,720, with
96.46% of the annual budgeted amount collected to date. Collection percentage is comparable
with that of the same period, prior year, which was 96.48% collected.

Sales Tax revenue received this month totaled $51,514 based on taxable April 2023 sales
reported by monthly filers.

Franchise Fees are paid quarterly and generally received two months after the quarter. Next
receipts are due in August.

Permits and Licenses revenues total $29,918 for the month, with $22,513 in building permits
and $3,565 in plan review fees.

Court fees for the month are $11,730, on par with the amount recognized in June 2022 of
$11,720.

Police/Fire revenues total $17,627 for the month, including $16,065 from the EMS billing
service provider.

Interest income at 513% of budget collected as rates have gone up in reaction to the Federal
Reserve actions. Also, the City has a more diversified investment portfolio and this line item
was very conservatively budgeted. Upcoming budget amendment will propose applying
some of this amount towards specific line-item expenditures as well as ‘save’ a portion to
add to fund balance.




- STRAC (10-599-7037) — the Fire Department received an allocation from the STRAC trauma
grant. This amount will be included in the upcoming budget amendment.

Expenditures (GF) (Pages 4-14)

-The Council (600) is at 116.78% spent year to date, pending budget amendments. Larger expenditures
this month include amounts paid to vendors and to purchase supplies for the July celebration, including
$2,700 for catering and $1,000 for the band (sponsored), Association Dues & Publications (3020) reflects
the City’s TML membership, and Capital — Improvement Projects (8080) includes the installation of the
playground shade structure. The shade structure was purchased with ARPA funds (see fund 58).

-The Administration Department (601) is under budget with $90,727 spent this month, 70.12% of the
annual budget utilized to date. Larger or unusual expenditures this month include: $5,174 to Bexar
Appraisal District for the quarterly assessment and $11,279 for the improvements to the walking trails
funded with the Starr family donation.

-The Court Department (602) expenditures for the month are $7,153 for 73.44% of the annual budget
spent year to date, on par with budget. No unusual or significant expenditures this month.

-The Public Works Department (603) expenditures for the month are $46,953, below budget with
63.95% of the annual budget utilized. Larger expenditures this month include: $1,450 for the backhoe’s
tire repair and $1,177 for the Kubota’s oil leak in Equipment Maintenance & Repair (5010).

-The Fire Department (604) is below budget for day-to-day operations at $148,612 for the month,
66.02% total spent year to date. Larger expenditures this month include: Special Services (3080) which
records the commission paid on EMS billing and collection services and is at 107% year to date when
compared with the revenue line of EMS Fees (6060) which is at 88.57%. The collection percentage is
higher on accounts that take longer to collect (requiring more effort). Vehicle Maintenance (5020)
includes $2,412 to address multiple repairs to Engine 139 and $1,679 for repairs to Service 139 including
replacing shocks and sensors and an alignment, Electronic Equipment (6015) includes replacement
batteries for the EMS stretchers, and EMS Supplies (6040) reflects normal restocking of needed items.

-The Police Department (605) is below budget for day-to-day expenses at $145,677 for the month and
67.68% of the budget spent year to date. Larger expenditures this month include: purchase of 16-tire
stockpile for $2,226 in Vehicle Maintenance (5020).

-The Development Services Department (607) reflects the Professional Services paid for engineering,
contracted permit, sanitary, and health inspection services with June expenditures of $9,156 for those
services. The department is at 76.29% of the annual budgeted amount recorded to date.

20-WATER FUND

As of June 30, 2023, the Water Fund total revenues are $820,539 or 76.32% of the total annual budgeted
amount. Water Fund (Water Department & Debt Service) expenses total $927,065 or 86.23% of budget.



Revenues (Water)

-Water consumption (5015) billed in June for the month of May use is $36,478, with 70.79% of annual
budget recognized to date. This is $55,845 less revenue recognized than for the same month prior year.
-The Debt Service (5018) and Water Service Fee (5019) are on target with annual budgeted amounts as
these are flat fees and are not related to volume charges recognized, at 74.89% and 77.20% respectively.
-The EAA Pass Thru (5036) fees are charged to customers based on usage, $5,202 was recorded for the
month and 71.50% of the annual budgeted amount has been recognized to date.

-Interest Income (7000) — the Utility is seeing the effect of higher rates and more diversified investments.

Expenses (Water)

Water Department (606) expenses for the day-to-day operations are over budget with a total of $96,091
incurred this month, 89.99% of the annual budget utilized. Expenses include $2,778 for EAA fees for
additional CY2022 water lease in EAA — Water Management Fees (4085) and $2,189 for the additional
CY2022 water lease in Water Rights/Lease Payments (4099), and top soil, base, flowable fill and
valves/mains for main crossing relocation in the Phase | street reconstruction project area are recorded
in Water System Improvements (8080).

The next debt payments are due in August, principal of $28,940 on the SIB loan and interest on the
Water Utility’s share of the bonds of $32,616.

PAYROLL

The City is on a bi-weekly payroll; there have been 19 pay periods out of 26 so 73.08% should be
expensed in the line items directly related to salaries when fully staffed. Total salaries and overtime
accounts are at 70.15% of budget thru June, with higher overtime expenditures noted in the Fire and
Police departments. Position vacancies at the end of June include one in the Fire Department, two in the
Police Department and the Public Works Director. Workers Comp Insurance (1037) is at 69.56%, below
budget but in line with actual, with the next expenditure recognition at the end of September. Total
TMRS (1040) expenditures for all departments are at 67.8%, below expected but this line is budgeted at
the higher calendar year 2023 rate of 14.57% (versus the CY2022 rate of 14.16%), also considering the
vacancies to date and that part time firefighters are not eligible to participate. Health insurance related
line items are at approximately 67.19%, when 75% is expected but reasonable considering the position
vacancies so far this fiscal year.

COURSES OF ACTION: None related to the report - informational.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: N/A
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Total Cash & Investment Update *

ESTABLISHED 1956 Together We Can!
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND June 30, 2023
General Fund (10) $ 3,962,082
Water Fund ( 20) 1,071,347
Debt Senice Fund (30) 133,916
Crime Control District Fund (40) 337,249
PEG Funds (42) 146,575
Tree Protection & Beautification Fund ( 45) 110,002
Street Maintenance Fund (48) 568,187
Court Security/Technology (50) 74,992
Child Safety Fund ( 52) 4,017
LEOSE Fund (53) 435
American Rescue Plan Act Fund (58) 392,064
Street Projects Fund (60) 9,266,879
GF Capital Replacement Fund (70) 1,773,028
Total Cash & Investments ** $ 17,840,773

*Total cash and investments represents all Funds per general ledger, not cash at bank.
** Not to be considered a reflection of the required quarterly investment report per the Public Funds Investment Act.

7/18/2023
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Total Cash & Investment Update *

ESTABLISHED 1956 Together We Can!
SECURITY TYPE June 30, 2023
OPERATING BANK ACCOUNTS
Frost Bank $ 543,530
SAVINGS BANK ACCOUNTS
Frost Bank 606,515
US TREASURY BILLS (excl accrued coupon interest) 10,761,441
POOLS
TexStar $ 1,913,088
TexPool 3,225,780

SUBTOTAL - POOLS 5,138,868
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
Security Senice Credit Union $ 264,541
United SA Credit Union 265,282
Generation Credit Union 260,596

SUBTOTAL - CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 790,419
Total Cash & Investments ** $ 17,840,773

*Total cash and investments represents holdings in all Funds.
** Not to be considered a reflection of the required quarterly investment report per the Public Funds Investment Act.

7/18/2023 4



10- General Fund Overview

Together We Can!

ESTABLISHED 1956

« General Fund current property tax collections year to date through June 2023
are $3,875,780, 96.46% of budget

 June 2023 Sales Tax revenue was $51,514.

(Collections are for taxable sales during April 2023 as reported by monthly filers)

« Building Permits and Licenses revenue for the month was $29,918 with $22,513
collected in building permit fees and $3,565 collected in plan review fees.

« Major Projects/Improvements in FY 2022-23

Budget Expended Balance Status
Household Hazardous
Waste Event S 27,500 S 26,093 S 1,407 Completed
Starr Family Donation
Project S 10,000 S 11,279 S  (1,279) Completed

Unassigned General Fund fund balance at September 30, 2022 = $2,533,957 (Audited)
Unassigned General Fund fund balance at September 30, 2021 = $2,441,857 (Audited)

7/18/2023 5



FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23

ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % BUDGET

BUDGET 2023 TO DATE COLLECTED
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES $ 4018000 $ 236,720 $ 3,875,780 96.46%
DEL. TAXES & PENALTIES 35,000 2,057 24,600 70.29%
SALES TAX 702,000 51,514 503,683 71.75%
MIXED BEVERAGE 28,000 2,499 21,946 78.38%
FRANCHISE REVENUES 493,000 - 364,080 73.85%
PERMITS & LICENSES 412,300 29,918 260,527 63.19%
COURT FEES 162,300 11,730 89,794 55.33%
POLICE/FIRE REVENUES 172,200 17,627 151,558 88.01%
MISC/INTEREST/GRANTS 149,070 29,962 267,904 179.72%
TRANSFERS IN/FUND BAL. 40,550 1,979 16,709 41.21%
TOTAL REVENUES $ 6,212,420  $ 384,006 $ 5,576,581 89.77%

7/18/2023 6



10- General Fund Expenditures

ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23

ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % BUDGET
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE SPENT
CITY COUNCIL $ 67,958 $ 31,938  $ 79,361 116.78%
ADMINISTRATION 1,092,793 90,727 766,252 70.12%
COURT 100,750 7,153 73,989 73.44%
PUBLIC WORKS 622,489 46,953 398,076 63.95%
FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,135,911 148,612 1,410,182 66.02%
POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,099,919 145,676 1,421,309 67.68%
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 92,600 9,156 70,643 76.29%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,212,420 $ 480,215 $ 4,219,812 67.93%

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES $ - $ (96,209) $ 1,356,769

Expenditures total $4,219,812 through June 2023 or 67.93% of the adopted budget spent
with 75% of budget complete (9 months).

7/18/2023 7



20 - Water Fund Overview

Together We Can!

ESTABLISHED 1956

» Total revenues for the fiscal year through June 2023 are $820,539, 76.32% of budget.

» Water consumption revenue of $36,478 for June 2023 (actual May 2023 use) is $55,845
less revenue recognized when compared to the same month, prior year.

» Water Department expenses are ahead of budget for the fiscal year at $775,649 with a
total of 89.99% of the budget spent with 75% of year complete.

* Major Projects/Improvements in FY 2022-23:

Budget Expended Balance Status
Replace spider water lines
in one cul de sac S 37,647 S 252,967 S (215,320) **
Replace two pumps at Shavano
Drive pump station S 30,000 S 27,843 S 2,157 Completed

** applying budgeted amount towards relocating long services and
prioritized water crossings in advance of the street reconstruction
project expected to begin in the latter part of FY2023.

7/18/2023 3



WATER CONSUMPTION
DEBT SERVICE

WATER SERVICE FEE
EAA PASS THRU CHARGE
MISC/INTEREST/GRANTS

TOTAL REVENUES

WATER DEPARTMENT
DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL EXPENSES

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENSES

7/18/2023

20 - Utility Fund Revenues & Expenses
ESTABLISHED 1956 I 7ogether We Can!

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
_COLLECTED
656,000  $ 36,478 $ 464,388 70.79%
189,900 15,806 142,209 74.89%
64,000 5,551 49,408 77.20%
85,700 5,201 61,279 71.50%
79,524 9,739 103,254 129.84%
1075124  $ 72775 $ 820,538 76.32%
SPENT
861,952 96,091 775,649 89.99%
213,172 . 151,416 71.03%
1075124  $ 9,001 $ 927,065 86.23%
$  (23316) $ (106,527




Special Revenue Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

40- Crime Control Prevention District

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Crime Control Sales Tax
Interest/Misc.

TOTAL REVENUES

Fire Expenditures
Police Expenditures

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE

7/18/2023

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
367,069 352,588 367,069
_COLLECTED
175,500 12,871 125,584 71.56%
- 1,099 10,259
175,500 13,970 135,843 77.40%
SPENT
1,200 - - 0.00%
172,890 449 136,803 79.13%
174,090 449 136,803 78.58%
1,410 13,521 (960)
368,479 366,109 366,109

10



Special Revenue Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 I Together We Can!
40 — Crime Control Prevention District

» Supported by dedicated sales tax and interest income on invested balances.

* Major Projects/Improvements in FY 2022-23:

Budget Expended Balance Status
National Night Out S 6,000 S 4235 S 1,765 |In progress

Replace two patrol vehicles S 130,000 S 99,650 S 30,350 In progress
Payment on vehicle/body worn
camera system #S 29,490 S 29,490 S - Completed

7/18/2023
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BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
Franchise Fee- PEG

Misc/Interest
TOTAL REVENUES

PEG Expenditures
REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE

7/18/2023

Special Revenue Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

42- PEG Fund
FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
136,036 151,955 136,036
COLLECTED
15,200 - 12,517 82.35%
- 488 3,964 7 #DIV/O!
15,200 488 16,481 108.43%
SPENT
10,800 1,762 1,836 17.00%
4,400 (1,274) 14,645
140,436 150,681 150,681

12



ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

Special Revenue Fund

45- Tree Protection & Beautification Fund

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
Tree Trimming Permits Revenue
Expenditures

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE

7/18/2023

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
$ 109,777 $ 109,617 109,777
COLLECTED
$ 12,250 $ 385 2,870 23.43%
SPENT
25,000 - 2,645 10.58%
$ (12,750)  $ 385 225
$ 97,027 $ 110,002 110,002

13



48- Street Maintenance Fund

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Sales Tax Revenues

Materials/Supplies
Transfer to Debt Senice Fund
Total Expendiutres

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE

7/18/2023

Special Revenue Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
$ 867,905 $ 584,509 $ 867,905
COLLECTED
$ 175,500 $ 12,879 $ 125,921 71.75%
SPENT
$ 50,000 $ - $ - 0.00%
633,292 - 396,438 62.60%
683,292 - 396,438
$ (507,792) $ 12,879 $ (270,517)
$ 360,113 $ 597,388 $ 597,388




Special Revenue Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

58- American Rescue Plan Act Fund

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ARPA Federal Funding
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

Council

Administration

Public Works

Fire

Police

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE

7/18/2023

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
$ S 2 2
COLLECTED
$ 281,042 64,964 181,844 64.70%
- 1,979 16,708 ¥ #DIVIO!
$ 281,042 66,943 198,552 70.65%
$ 122,000 59,024 59,024 48.38%
49,000 1,979 46,426 94.75%
40,500 - 47,695 117.77%
29,000 5,940 18,946 65.33%
40,542 - 26,461 65.27%
$ 281,042 66,943 198,552 70.65%
$ - - -
$ S 5 2

15



Special Revenue Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 | Together We Can!

58 — American Rescue Plan Act Fund Overview

» Supported via allocated funds from the U.S. Treasury — American Rescue Plan Act.

» Major Projects/Improvements in FY 2022-23:

Budget Expended Balance Status
Land purchase, down payment S 65000 S - S 65,000 Inprogress
Playground shade cover S 57000 S 59,024 S  (2,024) Completed
Back up Power Supply S 38000 S 43,629 S (5,629) Completed
(joint with Public Works & Fire Departments)
Replace email server S 20,500 S 20,489 S 11 Complete
Upgrade City Hall HVAC S 20,000 S - S 20,000 Planning

Police Department secondarygate § 18,000 S 5643 S 12,357 Completed

7/18/2023 16



ESTABLISHED 1956 | —— Together We Can!

Capital Projects Fund

60- Street Projects Fund

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Interest Income

Public Works

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE

7/18/2023

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET
$ 9,512,798 $ 9,381,773 9,512,798
COLLECTED
$ - $ 38,148 209.027 7 #DIV/O!
1,384,900 147,779 539,683 38.97%
$  (1,384,900) $ (109,631) (240,656)
$ 8,127,898 $ 9,272,142 9,272,142




- Governmental Fund

ESTABLISHED 1956 I, Together We Can!
70- Capital Replacement Fund

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
ADOPTED JUNE YEAR % OF
BUDGET 2023 TO DATE BUDGET

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ 1,714,750 $ 1,765,961 $ 1,714,750

COLLECTED
Interest Income $ 1,500 $ 7,166 $ 58,377 3891.80%
Transfers In - General Fund 297,241 - - 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES $ 298,741 $ 7,166 $ 58,377 19.54%
Council $ 260,000 $ - $ - 0.00%
Administration 9,000 - - 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 269,000 $ - $ - 0.00%
REVENUES OVER/(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES $ 29,741 $ 7,166 $ 58,377

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 1,744,491 $ 1,773,127 $ 1,773,127

7/18/2023

18



Governmental Fund
ESTABLISHED 1956 I 7ogether We Can!

70 — Capital Replacement Fund Overview

» Supported via budgeted transfers from the General Fund and interest earnings on
invested balances.

» Major Projects/Improvements in FY 2022-23:

Budget Expended Balance Status
Land purchase S 260,000 S - S 260,000 In process
City Hall HVAC replacement S 9000 S - S 9,000 Not started

7/18/2023 19
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7-18-2023 08:27 AM

10 -GENERAL FUND

CITY

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

OF SHAVANO PARK

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

2023

(UNAUDITED)

PAGE: 1

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
REVENUE SUMMARY
NON-DEPARTMENTAL 6,212,420.00 384,006.31 5,576,580.59 635,839.41 89.77
TOTAL REVENUES 6,212,420.00 384,006.31 5,576,580.59 635,839.41 89.77
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
CITY COUNCIL 67,958.00 31,938.42 79,361.25 ( 11,403.25) 116.78
ADMINISTRATION 1,092,793.00 90,726.69 766,251.65 326,541.35 70.12
COURT 100,750.00 7,153.36 73,989.18 26,760.82 73.44
PUBLIC WORKS 622,489.00 46,952.55 398,075.76 224,413.24 63.95
FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,135,911.00 148,611.77 1,410,181.68 725,729.32 66.02
POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,099,919.00 145,676.54 1,421,309.39 678,609.61 67.68
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 92,600.00 9,155.83 70,642.70 21,957.30 76.29
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,212,420.00 480,215.16 4,219,811.61 1,992,608.39 67.93
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 96,208.85) 1,356,768.98 ( 1,356,768.98) 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 2
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
10 -GENERAL FUND
FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
TAXES
10-599-1010 CURRENT ADVALOREM TAXES 4,018,000.00 236,720.00 3,875,779.52 142,220.48 96.46
10-599-1020 DELINQUENT ADVALOREM TAXES 20,000.00 1,681.04 14,112.69 5,887.31 70.56
10-599-1030 PENALTY & INTEREST REVENUE 15,000.00 376.08 10,487.49 4,512.51 69.92
10-599-1040 MUNICIPAL SALES TAX 702,000.00 51,514.28 503,683.09 198,316.91 71.75
10-599-1060 MIXED BEVERAGE TAX 28,000.00 2,499.51 21,945.65 6,054.35 78.38
TOTAL TAXES 4,783,000.00 292,790.91 4,426,008.44 356,991.56 92.54
FRANCHISE REVENUES
10-599-2020 FRANCHISE FEES - ELECTRIC 335,000.00 0.00 231,249.02 103,750.98 69.03
10-599-2022 FRANCHISE FEES - GAS 45,000.00 0.00 45,587.12 587.12) 101.30
10-599-2024 FRANCHISE FEES - CABLE 66,000.00 0.00 53,300.78 12,699.22 80.76
10-599-2026 FRANCHISE FEES - PHONE 11,000.00 0.00 7,133.92 3,866.08 64.85
10-599-2028 FRANCHISE FEES - REFUSE 36,000.00 0.00 26,808.66 9,191.34 74.47
TOTAL FRANCHISE REVENUES 493,000.00 0.00 364,079.50 128,920.50 73.85
PERMITS & LICENSES
10-599-3010 BUILDING PERMITS 350,000.00 22,512.56 209,513.68 140,486.32 59.86
10-599-3012 PLAN REVIEW FEES 23,000.00 3,565.00 20,718.82 2,281.18 90.08
10-599-3018 CERT OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS 4,000.00 500.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 75.00
10-599-3020 PLATTING FEES 3,000.00 0.00 2,400.00 600.00 80.00
10-599-3025 VARIANCE/RE-ZONE FEES 1,000.00 0.00 700.00 300.00 70.00
10-599-3040 CONTRACTORS' LICENSES 9,000.00 675.00 6,250.00 2,750.00 69.44
10-599-3045 INSPECTION FEES 14,000.00 2,255.00 11,755.00 2,245.00 83.96
10-599-3048 COMMERCIAL SIGN PERMITS 1,800.00 100.00 1,750.00 50.00 97.22
10-599-3050 GARAGE SALE & OTHER PERMITS 2,000.00 60.00 1,090.00 910.00 54.50
10-599-3055 HEALTH INSPECTIONS 4,500.00 250.00 3,350.00 1,150.00 74.44
TOTAL PERMITS & LICENSES 412,300.00 29,917.56 260,527.50 151,772.50 63.19
COURT FEES
10-599-4010 MUNICIPAL COURT FINES 135,000.00 10,505.17 78,323.40 56,676.60 58.02
10-599-4021 ARREST FEES 4,500.00 371.07 2,600.89 1,899.11 57.80
10-599-4028 STATE COURT COST ALLOCATION 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00
10-599-4030 WARRANT FEES 16,000.00 850.00 8,819.00 7,181.00 55.12
10-599-4036 JUDICIAL FEE - CITY 300.00 3.32 51.06 248.94 17.02
TOTAL COURT FEES 162,300.00 11,729.56 89,794.35 72,505.65 55.33
POLICE/FIRE REVENUES
10-599-6010 POLICE REPORT REVENUE 200.00 12.00 68.70 131.30 34.35
10-599-6030 POLICE DEPT. REVENUE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
10-599-6040 TOWING CONTRACT 6,000.00 1,050.00 5,350.00 650.00 89.17
10-599-6060 EMS FEES 165,000.00 16,564.81 146,139.30 18,860.70 88.57
TOTAL POLICE/FIRE REVENUES 172,200.00 17,626.81 151,558.00 20,642.00 88.01



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

10 -GENERAL FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 3

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
10-599-7000 INTEREST INCOME 24,970.00 18,090.53 128,069.52 103,099.52) 512.89
10-599-7021 GRANTS 25,000.00 0.00 57,359.58 32,359.58) 229.44
10-599-7025 US DOJ VEST GRANT 3,000.00 0.00 737.88 2,262.12 24.60
10-599-7027 OPIOID ABATEMENT 0.00 0.00 997.80 997.80) 0.00
10-599-7030 FORESTRY SERVICE GRANT 5,000.00 0.00 19,663.20 14,663.20) 393.26
10-599-7037 STRAC 0.00 6,449.22 6,449.22 6,449.22) 0.00
10-599-7040 PUBLIC RECORDS REVENUE 500.00 0.00 160.20 339.80 32.04
10-599-7050 ADMINISTRATIVE INCOME 10,500.00 421.94 4,555.97 5,944.03 43.39
10-599-7055 BEXAR COUNTY ELECTION 500.00 0.00 1,216.46 716.46) 243.29
10-599-7060 CC SERVICE FEES 8,000.00 619.13 5,614.07 2,385.93 70.18
10-599-7070 RECYCLING REVENUE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
10-599-7072 PAVILION & CH GROUNDS RENT 6,000.00 1,358.98 5,281.48 718.52 88.02
10-599-7075 SITE LEASE/LICENSE FEES 28,600.00 2,722.76 24,010.85 4,589.15 83.95
10-599-7084 DONATIONS- FIRE DEPARTMENT 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00
10-599-7086 DONATIONS- ADMINISTRATION 2,500.00 300.00 2,310.00 190.00 92.40
10-599-7090 SALE OF CITY ASSETS 27,500.00 0.00 8,034.00 19,466.00 29.21
10-599-7097 INSURANCE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 443.97 443.97) 0.00
TOTAL MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST 149,070.00 29,962.56 267,904.20 118,834.20) 179.72
TRANSFERS IN
10-599-8020 TRF IN -WATER FUND 22,050.00 0.00 0.00 22,050.00 0.00
10-599-8050 TREF IN -COURT RESTRICTED 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00
10-599-8058 TRF IN - ARPA FUND INTEREST 0.00 1,978.91 16,708.60 16,708.60) 0.00
10-599-8099 FUND BALANCE RESERVE 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 40,550.00 1,978.91 16,708.60 23,841.40 41.20
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 6,212,420.00 384,006.31 5,576,580.59 635,839.41 89.717
TOTAL REVENUES 6,212,420.00 384,006.31 5,576,580.59 635,839.41 89.717




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY SHAVANO PARK 4
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
10 -GENERAL FUND
CITY COUNCIL OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL DGET
SUPPLIES
10-600-2020 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 147.52 76
10-600-2035 COUNCIL/EMPLOYEE APPREC. 650.00 0.00 107.95 .61
10-600-2037 CITY SPONSORED EVENTS 24,000.00 6,665.17 24,460.44 92
10-600-2040 MEETING SUPPLIES 720.00 152.51 165.51 .99
TOTAL SUPPLIES 25,570.00 6,817.68 24,881.42 .31
SERVICES
10-600-3018 CITY WIDE CLEAN UP 29,220.00 0.00 26,687.93 33
10-600-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBS 1,768.00 1,233.00 1,833.00 68
10-600-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 .00
10-600-3040 TRAVEL/LODGING/MEALS 1,350.00 0.00 668.54 .52
TOTAL SERVICES 36,138.00 1,233.00 29,189.47 17
CONTRACTUAL
10-600-4088 ELECTION SERVICES 4,250.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 4,250.00 0.00 0.00 .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
10-600-8005 NON CAPITAL - OFFICE FURNIT 1,000.00 0.00 1,402.62 140.26
10-600-8015 NON-CAPITAL-COMPUTER EQUIPM 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 .00
10-600-8080 CAPITAL - IMPROVEMENT PROJE 0.00 23,887.74 23,887.74 .00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,000.00 23,887.74 25,290.36 52
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 67,958.00 31,938.42 79,361.25 78



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 5
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
10 -GENERAL FUND
ADMINISTRATION $ OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
PERSONNEL
10-601-1010 SALARIES 572,942.00 45,349.46 415,510.24 157,431.76 72.52
10-601-1015 OVERTIME 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
10-601-1020 MEDICARE 8,430.00 655.56 5,974.82 2,455.18 70.88
10-601-1025 TWC (SUI) 1,350.00 9.00 63.00 1,287.00 4.67
10-601-1030 HEALTH INSURANCE 40,500.00 3,375.00 30,375.00 10,125.00 75.00
10-601-1031 HSA 133.00 14.80 107.30 25.70 80.68
10-601-1033 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,733.00 223.16 2,008.44 724.56 73.49
10-601-1035 VISION CARE INSURANCE 444,00 35.92 323.28 120.72 72.81
10-601-1036 LIFE INSURANCE 842.00 70.20 631.80 210.20 75.04
10-601-1037 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 1,240.00 283.74 897.13 342.87 72.35
10-601-1040 TMRS RETIREMENT 84,698.00 6,695.69 60,835.51 23,862.49 71.83
10-601-1070 SPECIAL ALLOWANCES 7,875.00 605.80 5,720.48 2,154.52 72.64
TOTAL PERSONNEL 721,687.00 57,318.33 522,447.00 199,240.00 72.39
SUPPLIES
10-601-2020 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,000.00 495,93 4,194.74 2,805.26 59.92
10-601-2025 BENEFITS CITYWIDE 1,200.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 50.00
10-601-2030 POSTAGE/METER RENTAL 14,754.00 1,207.62 10,791.95 3,962.05 73.15
10-601-2035 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 1,500.00 16.04 1,167.85 332.15 77.86
10-601-2050 PRINTING & COPYING 1,000.00 0.00 126.00 874.00 12.60
10-601-2060 MED EXAMS/SCREENING/TESTING 200.00 0.00 146.29 53.71 73.15
10-601-2070 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2,000.00 210.00 4,691.83 ( 2,691.83) _234.59
TOTAL SUPPLIES 27,654.00 1,929.59 21,718.66 5,935.34 78.54
SERVICES
10-601-3010 ADVERTISING EXPENSE 11,000.00 355.50 2,295.50 8,704.50 20.87
10-601-3012 PROF. SERVICES-ENGINEERS 2,500.00 0.00 21.25 2,478.75 0.85
10-601-3013 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,460.00 80.00 2,220.00 3,240.00 40.66
10-601-3015 PROF. SERVICES-LEGAL 43,000.00 3,800.00 30,234.60 12,765.40 70.31
10-601-3016 CODIFICATION EXPENSE 5,000.00 0.00 4,710.15 289.85 94.20
10-601-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBL. 1,724.00 310.99 3,087.31 ( 1,363.31) 179.08
10-601-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 4,500.00 225.00 2,452.53 2,047.47 54.50
10-601-3040 TRAVEL/MILEAGE/LODGING/PERD 4,000.00 762.60 1,785.67 2,214.33 44 .64
10-601-3050 LIABILITY INSURANCE 15,500.00 0.00 13,912.25 1,587.75 89.76
10-601-3070 PROPERTY INSURANCE 2,000.00 0.00 1,795.13 204.87 89.76
10-601-3075 BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES 8,000.00 666.43 6,153.66 1,846.34 76.92
10-601-3080 SPECIAL SERVICES 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 50.00
10-601-3085 WEBSITE TECHNOLOGY 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00
10-601-3087 CITIZENS COMMUNICATION/EDUC 9,500.00 66.02 8,096.61 1,403.39 85.23
TOTAL SERVICES 116,684.00 6,266.54 80,264.66 36,419.34 68.79
CONTRACTUAL
10-601-4050 DOCUMENT STORAGE/ARCHIVES 4,100.00 260.00 3,195.00 905.00 77.93
10-601-4060 IT SERVICES 55,500.00 4,228.98 47,763.74 7,736.26 86.06
10-601-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/INCODE 10,759.00 0.00 10,986.09 ( 227.09) 102.11
10-601-4083 AUDIT SERVICES 16,000.00 0.00 14,250.00 1,750.00 89.06
10-601-4084 BEXAR COUNTY APPRAISAL DIST 20,291.00 5,174.00 15,522.00 4,769.00 76.50
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10 -GENERAL FUND

CITY

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT
AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF
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2023

(UNAUDITED)

PAGE: 6

ADMINISTRATION % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET s OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
10-601-4085 BEXAR COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR 3,700.00 0.00 3,638.25 61.75 98.33
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 110,350.00 9,662.98 95,355.08 14,994.92 86.41
MAINTENANCE
10-601-5005 EQUIPMENT LEASES 2,920.00 427.93 1,930.05 989.95 66.10
10-601-5010 EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
10-601-5015 ELECTRONIC EQPT MAINT 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
10-601-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 35,650.00 2,041.92 19,107.26 16,542.74 53.60
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 39,170.00 2,469.85 21,037.31 18,132.69 53.71
UTILITIES
10-601-7042 UTILITIES - PHONE/CELL/VOIP 16,650.00 1,401.24 13,511.78 3,138.22 81.15
TOTAL UTILITIES 16,650.00 1,401.24 13,511.78 3,138.22 81.15
CAPITAL OUTLAY
10-601-8015 NON-CAPITAL-COMPUTER 600.00 399.00 638.00 38.00) 106.33
10-601-8026 NON-CAPITAL - FURNITURE 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
10-601-8080 CAPITAL - IMPROVEMENTS 10,000.00 11,279.16 11,279.16 1,279.16) _112.79
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 11,350.00 11,678.16 11,917.16 567.16) 105.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
10-601-9010 TRANSFERS/CAP. REPLACE. 20,308.00 0.00 0.00 20,308.00 0.00
10-601-9030 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE FU 28,940.00 0.00 0.00 28,940.00 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 49,248.00 0.00 0.00 49,248.00 0.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 1,092,793.00 90,726.69 766,251.65 326,541.35 70.12
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10 -GENERAL FUND

CITY

SHAVANO PARK

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 7

COURT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
PERSONNEL
10-602-1010 SALARIES 59,256.00 4,558.40 43,153.64 16,102.36 72.83
10-602-1020 MEDICARE 877.00 67.44 638.49 238.51 72.80
10-602-1025 TWC (SUI) 225.00 0.00 9.00 216.00 4.00
10-602-1036 LIFE INSURANCE 140.00 11.70 105.30 34.70 75.21
10-602-1037 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 129.00 29.75 93.87 35.13 72.71
10-602-1040 TMRS RETIREMENT 8,808.00 677.60 6,358.61 2,449.39 72.19
10-602-1070 SPECIAL ALLOWANCES 1,200.00 92.30 876.85 323.15 73.07
TOTAL PERSONNEL 70,635.00 5,437.19 51,235.76 19,399.24 72.54
SUPPLIES
10-602-2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 489.85 10.15 97.97
10-602-2050 PRINTING & COPYING 750.00 0.00 165.98 584.02 22.13
TOTAL SUPPLIES 1,250.00 0.00 655.83 594.17 52.47
SERVICES
10-602-3015 JUDGE/PROSECUTOR 15,600.00 1,300.00 11,700.00 3,900.00 75.00
10-602-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBS 150.00 0.00 75.00 75.00 50.00
10-602-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 1,500.00 0.00 800.00 700.00 53.33
10-602-3040 TRAVEL/MILEAGE/LODGING 2,000.00 0.00 564.60 1,435.40 28.23
10-602-3050 LIABILITY INSURANCE 135.00 0.00 121.17 13.83 89.76
10-602-3070 PROPERTY INSURANCE 78.00 0.00 70.01 7.99 89.76
10-602-3075 BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES 1,800.00 162.95 1,427.59 372.41 79.31
TOTAL SERVICES 21,263.00 1,462.95 14,758.37 6,504.63 69.41
CONTRACTUAL
10-602-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/INCODE 5,202.00 0.00 5,098.19 103.81 98.00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 5,202.00 0.00 5,098.19 103.81 98.00
UTILITIES
10-602-7042 UTILITIES - PHONE/CELL/VOIP 2,400.00 253.22 2,241.03 158.97 93.38
TOTAL UTILITIES 2,400.00 253.22 2,241.03 158.97 93.38
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL COURT 100,750.00 7,153.36 73,989.18 26,760.82 73.44



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 8
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
10 -GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
PERSONNEL
10-603-1010 SALARIES 238,491.00 23,194.92 177,926.06 60,564.94 74.60
10-603-1015 OVERTIME 9,500.00 52.61 4,869.24 4,630.76 51.26
10-603-1020 MEDICARE 3,993.00 339.29 2,640.86 1,352.14 66.14
10-603-1025 TWC (SUI) 900.00 6.78 42.78 857.22 4.75
10-603-1030 HEALTH INSURANCE 32,400.00 2,025.00 23,287.50 9,112.50 71.88
10-603-1031 HSA 178.00 11.10 127.65 50.35 71.71
10-603-1033 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,535.00 97.21 1,088.19 446.81 70.89
10-603-1035 VISION CARE INSURANCE 325.00 20.36 229.44 95.56 70.60
10-603-1036 LIFE INSURANCE 562.00 35.10 403.65 158.35 71.82
10-603-1037 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 5,317.00 1,299.81 3,864.68 1,452.32 72.69
10-603-1040 TMRS RETIREMENT 40,124.00 3,217.59 26,467.16 13,656.84 65.96
10-603-1070 SPECIAL ALLOWANCES 7,650.00 398.09 5,365.55 2,284.45 70.14
TOTAL PERSONNEL 340,975.00 30,697.86 246,312.76 94,662.24 72.24
SUPPLIES
10-603-2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 750.00 0.00 313.38 436.62 41.78
10-603-2035 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
10-603-2050 PRINTING & COPYING 175.00 0.00 210.00 35.00) 120.00
10-603-2060 MEDICAL EXAMS/SCREENINGS 200.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 50.00
10-603-2070 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2,500.00 0.00 341.36 2,158.64 13.65
10-603-2080 UNIFORMS 2,200.00 0.00 564.90 1,635.10 25.68
10-603-2090 SMALL TOOLS 3,500.00 0.00 2,319.85 1,180.15 66.28
10-603-2091 SAFETY GEAR 1,500.00 317.93 2,660.45 1,160.45) _177.36
TOTAL SUPPLIES 11,225.00 417.93 6,509.94 4,715.06 58.00
SERVICES
10-603-3012 PROFESSIONAL - ENGINEERING 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
10-603-3013 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 26,800.00 1,315.62 17,306.17 9,493.83 64.58
10-603-3014 PROF SERV - CH & MONUMENTS 7,500.00 0.00 5,969.27 1,530.73 79.59
10-603-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBS 300.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 50.00
10-603-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 600.00 0.00 1,128.00 528.00) 188.00
10-603-3040 TRAVEL/MILEAGE/LODGING/PERD 250.00 0.00 21.70 228.30 8.68
10-603-3050 LIABILITY INSURANCE 4,900.00 0.00 4,398.07 501.93 89.76
10-603-3060 UNIFORM SERVICE 2,000.00 385.75 2,443.49 443.49) 122.17
10-603-3070 PROPERTY INSURANCE 2,700.00 0.00 2,423.42 276.58 89.76
TOTAL SERVICES 49,050.00 1,701.37 33,840.12 15,209.88 68.99
CONTRACTUAL
10-603-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,000.00 650.00 650.00 350.00 65.00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 1,000.00 650.00 650.00 350.00 65.00
MAINTENANCE
10-603-5005 EQUIPMENT LEASES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
10-603-5010 EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 12,000.00 3,102.67 11,366.11 633.89 94.72
10-603-5020 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 6,431.00 321.50 6,225.12 205.88 96.80
10-603-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 4,500.00 423.16 5,530.98 1,030.98) 122.91
10-603-5060 VEHICLE & EQPT FUELS 10,000.00 1,374.79 10,724.12 724.12) _107.24
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 35,431.00 5,222.12 33,846.33 1,584.67 95.53
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10-603-6011 CHEMICALS 500.00 0.00 561.87 61.87) 112.37
10-603-6080 STREET MAINTENANCE 25,000.00 120.96 10,824.75 14,175.25 43.30
10-603-6081 SIGN MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 0.00 899.00 2,101.00 29.97
10-603-6083 DRAINAGE MAINT 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
10-603-6084 PAVILION/PLAY/PATH MAINT 2,000.00 28.94 1,184.73 815.27 59.24
10-603-6086 EAGLE SCOUT PROJECTS 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
TOTAL DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES 31,550.00 149.90 13,470.35 18,079.65 42.70
UTILITIES
10-603-7040 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 39,500.00 3,997.71 29,373.41 10,126.59 74.36
10-603-7041 UTILITIES - GAS 500.00 31.84 237.73 262.27 47.55
10-603-7042 UTILITIES - PHONE 1,000.00 65.92 477.04 522.96 47.70
10-603-7044 UTILITIES - WATER 20,000.00 799.19 10,780.67 9,219.33 53.90
10-603-7045 STREET LIGHTS 28,000.00 2,469.26 19,946.47 8,053.53 71.24
10-603-7046 UTILITIES - SAWS 6,000.00 749.45 2,601.96 3,398.04 43.37
TOTAL UTILITIES 95,000.00 8,113.37 63,417.28 31,582.72 66.76
CAPITAL OUTLAY
10-603-8015 NON-CAPITAL-COMPUTER 400.00 0.00 28.98 371.02 7.25
10-603-8020 NON-CAPITAL-MAINT EQPT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,400.00 0.00 28.98 1,371.02 2.07
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
10-603-9010 TRF TO CAPITAL REPLACEMENT 56,858.00 0.00 0.00 56,858.00 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 56,858.00 0.00 0.00 56,858.00 0.00
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 622,489.00 46,952.55 398,075.76 224,413.24 63.95
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10-604-1010 SALARIES 1,220,000.00 89,132.46 851,089.55 368,910.45 69.76
10-604-1015 OVERTIME 40,000.00 7,097.77 61,581.21 21,581.21) 153.95
10-604-1020 MEDICARE 17,760.00 1,383.63 13,109.90 4,650.10 73.82
10-604-1025 TWC (SUI) 5,175.00 11.00 196.41 4,978.59 3.80
10-604-1030 HEALTH INSURANCE 137,700.00 9,450.00 85,050.00 52,650.00 61.76
10-604-1031 HSA 755.00 44.40 392.20 362.80 51.95
10-604-1033 DENTAL INSURANCE 6,768.00 448.92 4,043.12 2,724.88 59.74
10-604-1035 VISION CARE INSURANCE 1,405.00 96.34 866.70 538.30 61.69
10-604-1036 LIFE INSURANCE 2,387.00 187.20 1,602.90 784.10 67.15
10-604-1037 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 40,235.00 9,310.73 29,141.50 11,093.50 72.43
10-604-1040 TMRS RETIREMENT 187,968.00 13,940.60 126,669.69 61,298.31 67.39
10-604-1070 SPECIAL ALLOWANCES 30,400.00 2,038.76 18,248.80 12,151.20 60.03
TOTAL PERSONNEL 1,690,553.00 133,141.81 1,191,991.98 498,561.02 70.51
SUPPLIES
10-604-2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 67.00 1,065.48 134.52 88.79
10-604-2035 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 765.00 0.00 94.09 670.91 12.30
10-604-2060 MEDICAL EXAMS/SCREENINGS 1,000.00 0.00 1,151.00 151.00) 115.10
10-604-2070 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 3,000.00 0.00 3,009.16 9.16) 100.31
10-604-2080 UNIFORMS & ACCESSORIES 8,500.00 261.88 4,885.55 3,614.45 57.48
TOTAL SUPPLIES 14,465.00 328.88 10,205.28 4,259.72 70.55
SERVICES
10-604-3017 PROFESSIONAL - MEDICAL DIRE 5,400.00 450.00 4,050.00 1,350.00 75.00
10-604-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBS 8,420.00 0.00 7,448.80 971.20 88.47
10-604-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 7,000.00 0.00 7,126.34 126.34) 101.80
10-604-3040 TRAVEL/MILEAGE/LODGING/PERD 4,000.00 209.27 910.50 3,089.50 22.76
10-604-3050 LIABILITY INSURANCE 27,500.00 0.00 24,683.02 2,816.98 89.76
10-604-3070 PROPERTY INSURANCE 17,800.00 0.00 15,976.65 1,823.35 89.76
10-604-3080 SPECIAL SERVICES 13,000.00 1,512.12 13,963.63 963.63) 107.41
10-604-3090 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 6,108.00 616.14 5,211.90 896.10 85.33
TOTAL SERVICES 89,228.00 2,787.53 79,370.84 9,857.16 88.95
CONTRACTUAL
10-604-4045 RADIO ACCESS FEES - COSA 5,800.00 468.00 4,266.00 1,534.00 73.55
10-604-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINTENAN 0.00 0.00 977.96 977.96) 0.00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 5,800.00 468.00 5,243.96 556.04 90.41
MATINTENANCE
10-604-5010 EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 5,000.00 438.22 3,887.65 1,112.35 77.75
10-604-5020 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 18,100.00 4,118.04 38,093.73 19,993.73) 210.46
10-604-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 6,350.00 685.84 2,703.17 3,646.83 42.57
10-604-5060 VEHICLE & EQPT FUELS 15,000.00 995.84 9,196.65 5,803.35 61.31
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 44,450.00 6,237.94 53,881.20 9,431.20) 121.22
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DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES
10-604-6015 ELECTRONIC EQPT MAINT 6,500.00 2,367.46 4,496.02 2,003.98 69.17
10-604-6030 INVESTIGATIVE SUPPLIES/PROC 750.00 0.00 282.45 467.55 37.66
10-604-6040 EMS SUPPLIES 27,940.00 3,028.70 17,983.90 9,956.10 64.37
10-604-6045 FIRE FIGHTING EQPT SUPPLIES 10,000.00 0.00 3,449.96 6,550.04 34.50
10-604-6060 PPE MAINTENANCE 15,750.00 72.00 15,539.73 210.27 98.66
TOTAL DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES 60,940.00 5,468.16 41,752.06 19,187.94 68.51
UTILITIES
10-604-7044 UTILITIES - WATER 2,000.00 179.45 1,653.36 346.64 82.67
TOTAL UTILITIES 2,000.00 179.45 1,653.36 346.64 82.67
CAPITAL OUTLAY
10-604-8015 NON-CAPITAL-COMPUTER EQUIPM 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
10-604-8023 NON CAPITAL - FITNESS EQPT 3,000.00 0.00 2,999.00 1.00 99.97
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,400.00 0.00 2,999.00 401.00 88.21
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
10-604-9000 GRANT EXPENDITURES 5,000.00 0.00 23,084.00 18,084.00) 461.68
10-604-9010 TRF TO CAPITAL REPLACEMENT 220,075.00 0.00 0.00 220,075.00 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 225,075.00 0.00 23,084.00 201,991.00 10.26
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,135,911.00 148,611.77 1,410,181.68 725,729.32 66.02
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10-605-1010 SALARIES 1,355,493.00 94,164.76 882,793.90 472,699.10 65.13
10-605-1015 OVERTIME 32,500.00 0.00 32,576.54 76.54) 100.24
10-605-1017 INCENTIVE AGREEMENTS 0.00 0.00 3,300.00 3,300.00) 0.00
10-605-1020 MEDICARE 20,747.00 1,382.73 13,495.81 7,251.19 65.05
10-605-1025 TWC (SUI) 4,275.00 8.05 152.05 4,122.95 3.56
10-605-1030 HEALTH INSURANCE 145,800.00 11,475.00 98,550.00 47,250.00 67.59
10-605-1031 HSA 755.00 51.80 436.60 318.40 57.83
10-605-1033 DENTAL INSURANCE 7,160.00 547.38 4,757.86 2,402.14 66.45
10-605-1035 VISION CARE INSURANCE 1,487.00 116.68 1,009.40 477.60 67.88
10-605-1036 LIFE INSURANCE 2,668.00 198.90 1,731.60 936.40 64.90
10-605-1037 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 38,102.00 7,663.10 25,003.47 13,098.53 65.62
10-605-1040 TMRS RETIREMENT 208,467.00 14,130.83 135,933.72 72,533.28 65.21
10-605-1070 SPECIAL ALLOWANCES 42,800.00 2,821.14 26,801.90 15,998.10 62.62
TOTAL PERSONNEL 1,860,254.00 132,560.37 1,226,542.85 633,711.15 65.93
SUPPLIES
10-605-2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000.00 239.48 1,054.72 1,945.28 35.16
10-605-2035 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 855.00 0.00 117.86 737.14 13.78
10-605-2050 PRINTING & COPYING 1,300.00 0.00 437.00 863.00 33.62
10-605-2060 MEDICAL/SCREENING/TESTING/B 1,000.00 0.00 774.60 225.40 77.46
10-605-2070 JANITORIAL/BUILDING SUPPLIE 500.00 87.63 87.63 412.37 17.53
10-605-2080 UNIFORMS & ACCESSORIES 25,000.00 349.44 13,873.23 11,126.77 55.49
TOTAL SUPPLIES 31,655.00 676.55 16,345.04 15,309.96 51.63
SERVICES
10-605-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBS 3,180.00 0.00 1,125.00 2,055.00 35.38
10-605-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 3,000.00 39.78 1,421.78 1,578.22 47.39
10-605-3040 TRAVEL/MILEAGE/LODGING/PERD 5,000.00 79.60 2,347.65 2,652.35 46.95
10-605-3050 LIABILITY INSURANCE 23,600.00 0.00 21,182.53 2,417.47 89.76
10-605-3060 UNIFORM MAINTENANCE 6,000.00 158.13 2,605.20 3,394.80 43.42
10-605-3071 PROPERTY INSURANCE 11,300.00 0.00 10,142.48 1,157.52 89.76
10-605-3072 ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 12,500.00 1,000.00 9,278.98 3,221.02 74.23
10-605-3087 CITIZENS COMMUNICATION/ED 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
10-605-3090 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 9,400.00 660.06 5,845.66 3,554.34 62.19
TOTAL SERVICES 74,580.00 1,937.57 53,949.28 20,630.72 72.34
CONTRACTUAL
10-605-4045 CONTRACT/RADIO FEES COSA 8,000.00 630.00 5,670.00 2,330.00 70.88
10-605-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/INCODE 19,780.00 36.00 19,668.03 111.97 99.43
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 27,780.00 666.00 25,338.03 2,441.97 91.21
MAINTENANCE
10-605-5005 EQUIPMENT LEASES 2,000.00 153.01 1,345.76 654.24 67.29
10-605-5010 EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 2,000.00 94.91 1,069.12 930.88 53.46
10-605-5015 ELECTRONIC EQPT MAINT 2,350.00 194.40 378.60 1,971.40 16.11
10-605-5020 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 28,000.00 4,095.36 24,075.53 3,924.47 85.98
10-605-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 0.00 573.98 2,426.02 19.13
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10-605-5060 VEHICLE & EQPT FUELS 46,000.00 4,511.80 32,897.00 13,103.00 71.52
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 83,350.00 9,049.48 60,339.99 23,010.01 72.39
DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES
10-605-6030 INVESTIGATIVE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 71.98 884.49 4,115.51 17.69
10-605-6032 POLICE SAFETY SUPPLIES 3,000.00 373.21 373.21 2,626.79 12.44
10-605-6035 FIREARMS EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES 8,800.00 0.00 1,975.35 6,824.65 22.45
TOTAL DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES 16,800.00 445.19 3,233.05 13,566.95 19.24
UTILITIES
10-605-7042 UTILITES- PHONE 5,100.00 341.38 3,072.57 2,027.43 60.25
TOTAL UTILITIES 5,100.00 341.38 3,072.57 2,027.43 60.25
CAPITAL OUTLAY
10-605-8015 NON-CAPITAL-COMPUTER EQUIP. 400.00 0.00 129.00 271.00 32.25
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 400.00 0.00 129.00 271.00 32.25
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
10-605-9000 GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 32,359.58 ( 32,359.58) 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 32,359.58 ( 32,359.58) 0.00
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,099,919.00 145,676.54 1,421,309.39 678,609.61 67.68
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SUPPLIES
10-607-2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 125.00 85.83 184.70 ( 59.70) 147.76
10-607-2050 PRINTING & COPYING 300.00 0.00 198.00 102.00 66.00
TOTAL SUPPLIES 425.00 85.83 382.70 42.30 90.05
SERVICES
10-607-3012 PROF -ENGINEERING REVIEW 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
10-607-3015 PROF -BLDG INSPECTION SERVI 80,000.00 7,900.00 61,475.00 18,525.00 76.84
10-607-3016 PROF -HEALTH INSPECTOR 2,800.00 240.00 1,860.00 940.00 66.43
10-607-3017 PROF -SANITARY INSPECTION S 4,000.00 930.00 3,550.00 450.00 88.75
TOTAL SERVICES 88,800.00 9,070.00 66,885.00 21,915.00 75.32
CONTRACTUAL
10-607-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINTENAN 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 92,600.00 9,155.83 70,642.70 21,957.30 76.29
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,212,420.00 480,215.16 4,219,811.61 1,992,608.39 67.93
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 96,208.85) 1,356,768.98 ( 1,356,768.98) 0.00
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REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,075,124.00 72,775.10 820,538.54 254,585.46 76.32

TOTAL REVENUES 1,075,124.00 72,775.10 820,538.54 254,585.46 76.32

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

WATER DEPARTMENT 861,952.00 96,091.43 775,648.77 86,303.23 89.99

DEBT SERVICE 213,172.00 0.00 151,416.40 61,755.60 71.03

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,075,124.00 96,091.43 927,065.17 148,058.83 86.23

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 23,316.33) ( 106,526.63) 106,526.63 0.00
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL
WATER SALES
20-599-5015 WATER CONSUMPTION 656,000.00 36,478.16 464,388.17 191,611.83 70.79
20-599-5016 LATE CHARGES 8,000.00 705.19 9,630.96 1,630.96) 120.39
20-599-5018 DEBT SERVICE 189,900.00 15,806.00 142,208.84 47,691.16 74.89
20-599-5019 WATER SERVICE FEE 64,000.00 5,550.56 49,408.50 14,591.50 77.20
20-599-5036 EAA PASS THRU CHARGE 85,700.00 5,201.50 61,279.00 24,421.00 71.50
20-599-5045 METER UPGRADE FEE 0.00 0.00 605.00 605.00) 0.00
TOTAL WATER SALES 1,003,600.00 63,741.41 727,520.47 276,079.53 72.49
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
20-599-7000 INTEREST INCOME 1,100.00 4,428.07 34,573.34 33,473.34)3,143.03
20-599-7011 OTHER INCOME 0.00 8.90 155.10 155.10) 0.00
20-599-7012 LEASE OF WATER RIGHTS 23,000.00 2,000.00 11,750.00 11,250.00 51.09
20-599-7060 CC SERVICE FEES 6,000.00 569.77 5,871.33 128.67 97.86
20-599-7075 SITE/TOWER LEASE REVENUE 24,424.00 2,026.95 18,242.55 6,181.45 74.69
20-599-7090 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 5,425.75 5,425.75) 0.00
TOTAL MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST 54,524.00 9,033.69 76,018.07 21,494.07) 139.42
TRANSFERS IN
20-599-8072 TRF IN-CAPITAL REPLACEMENT 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,075,124.00 72,775.10 820,538.54 254,585.46 76.32
TOTAL REVENUES 1,075,124.00 72,775.10 820,538.54 254,585.46 76.32
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20-606-1010 SALARIES 238,000.00 20,346.75 174,210.34 63,789.66 73.20
20-606-1015 OVERTIME 15,000.00 710.78 9,215.35 5,784.65 61.44
20-606-1020 MEDICARE 3,673.00 312.55 2,705.37 967.63 73.66
20-606-1025 TWC (SUI) 900.00 0.00 36.00 864.00 4.00
20-606-1030 HEALTH INSURANCE 32,400.00 2,700.00 23,962.50 8,437.50 73.96
20-606-1031 HSA 133.00 11.10 98.05 34,95 73.72
20-606-1033 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,480.00 125.65 1,116.63 363.37 75.45
20-606-1035 VISION CARE INSURANCE 330.00 27.88 247.84 82.16 75.10
20-606-1036 LIFE INSURANCE 562.00 46.80 415.35 146.65 73.91
20-606-1037 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 5,830.00 1,360.01 4,194.79 1,635.21 71.95
20-606-1040 TMRS RETIREMENT 36,299.00 3,166.44 27,718.33 8,580.67 76.36
20-606-1070 SPECIAL ALLOWANCES 13,000.00 675.02 8,446.38 4,553.62 64.97
TOTAL PERSONNEL 347,607.00 29,482.98 252,366.93 95,240.07 72.60
SUPPLIES
20-606-2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 50.86 220.37 979.63 18.36
20-606-2030 POSTAGE 3,895.00 320.64 3,093.06 801.94 79.41
20-606-2035 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 370.00 0.00 82.60 287.40 22.32
20-606-2050 PRINTING & COPYING 600.00 0.00 898.78 298.78) 149.80
20-606-2060 MED EXAMS/SCREENING/TESTING 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
20-606-2070 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
20-606-2075 BANK/CREDITCARD FEES 8,500.00 803.09 7,878.31 621.69 92.69
20-606-2080 UNIFORMS 1,600.00 17.60 628.37 971.63 39.27
20-606-2090 SMALL TOOLS 3,000.00 546.94 3,724.61 724.61) 124.15
20-606-2091 SAFETY SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 1,400.00 0.00 331.20 1,068.80 23.66
TOTAL SUPPLIES 20,765.00 1,739.13 16,857.30 3,907.70 81.18
SERVICES
20-606-3012 ENGINEERING SERVICES 10,000.00 0.00 1,080.00 8,920.00 10.80
20-606-3013 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
20-606-3020 ASSOCIATION DUES & PUBS 2,115.00 120.00 1,922.75 192.25 90.91
20-606-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 3,750.00 0.00 55.00) 3,805.00 1.47-
20-606-3040 TRAVEL/MILEAGE/LODGING/PERD 1,000.00 320.31 404.79 595.21 40.48
20-606-3050 INSURANCE - LIABILITY 5,100.00 0.00 4,577.58 522.42 89.76
20-606-3060 UNIFORM SERVICES 3,000.00 185.73 2,250.92 749.08 75.03
20-606-3070 INSURANCE - PROPERTY 2,600.00 0.00 2,333.67 266.33 89.76
20-606-3075 CONSERV. ED./REBATES 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
20-606-3080 SPECIAL SERVICES 2,300.00 51.30 455.05 1,844.95 19.78
20-606-3082 WATER ANALYSIS FEES 7,000.00 829.94 4,255.33 2,744.67 60.79
20-606-3090 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 0.00 65.92 477.11 477.11) 0.00
TOTAL SERVICES 38,965.00 1,573.20 17,702.20 21,262.80 45,43



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 18
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
20 -WATER FUND
WATER DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CONTRACTUAL
20-606-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/INCODE 12,130.00 652.85 9,251.50 2,878.50 76.27
20-606-4085 EAA -WATER MANAGEMENT FEES 84,084.00 9,084.24 60,376.36 23,707.64 71.80
20-606-4099 WATER RIGHTS/LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 2,189.93 8,439.93 8,439.93) 0.00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 96,214.00 11,927.02 78,067.79 18,146.21 81.14
MAINTENANCE
20-606-5005 EQUIPMENT LEASES 5,000.00 0.00 1,666.08 3,333.92 33.32
20-606-5010 EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 7,000.00 0.00 6,250.00 750.00 89.29
20-606-5015 ELECTRONIC EQPT MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
20-606-5020 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 94.59 489.33 2,510.67 16.31
20-606-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 0.00 31.88 2,468.12 1.28
20-606-5060 VEHICLE & EQPT FUELS 6,500.00 579.34 7,370.75 870.75) _113.40
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 24,500.00 673.93 15,808.04 8,691.96 64.52
DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES
20-606-6011 CHEMICALS 9,000.00 200.00 3,270.93 5,729.07 36.34
20-606-6050 WATER METERS & BOXES 2,000.00 0.00 2,216.37 216.37) 110.82
20-606-6055 FIRE HYDRANTS & VALVES 10,000.00 0.00 10,313.05 313.05) 103.13
20-606-6060 HUEBNER STORAGE TANK 5,000.00 0.00 2,268.83 2,731.17 45.38
20-606-6061 WELL SITE #1 8,750.00 0.00 250.94 8,499.06 2.87
20-606-6062 WELL SITE #2-EAA MONITORED 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
20-606-6064 WELL SITE #4-NOT OPERATION 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
20-606-6065 WELL SITE #5-EDWARDS BLENDI 1,000.00 0.00 3,676.64 2,676.64) 367.66
20-606-6066 WELL SITE #6-MUNI TRACT 8,500.00 0.00 687.84 7,812.16 8.09
20-606-6067 WELL SITE #7 4,000.00 624.92 990.64 3,009.36 24.77
20-606-6068 WELL SITE #8 4,000.00 0.00 1,756.37 2,243.63 43.91
20-606-6069 WELL SITE #9-TRINITY 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
20-606-6070 SCADA SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 5,000.00 0.00 3,556.60 1,443.40 71.13
20-606-6071 SHAVANO DRIVE PUMP STATION 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
20-606-6072 WATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 0.00 28,517.78 1,482.22 95.06
20-606-6080 STREET MAINT SUPPLIES 4,000.00 0.00 3,744.65 255.35 93.62
TOTAL DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES 95,250.00 824.92 61,250.64 33,999.36 64.31
UTILITIES
20-606-7040 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 74,700.00 7,569.78 47,114.27 27,585.73 63.07
20-606-7042 UTILITIES - PHONE/CELL 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00
20-606-7044 UTILITIES - WATER 400.00 42.44 365.82 34.18 91.46
TOTAL UTILITIES 76,450.00 7,612.22 47,480.09 28,969.91 62.11
CAPITAL OUTLAY
20-606-8015 NON-CAPITAL - COMPUTERS 700.00 0.00 94.99 605.01 13.57
20-606-8020 NON-CAPITAL MAINTENANCE EQU 2,320.00 4,190.66 4,190.66 1,870.66) 180.63
20-606-8080 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 37,647.00 38,067.37 252,967.13 215,320.13) 671.94
20-606-8087 WATER METER REPLACEMENT 3,000.00 0.00 1,020.00 1,980.00 34.00
20-606-8093 CAPITAL - SHAV DR PUMP STA 30,000.00 0.00 27,843.00 2,157.00 92.81
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 73,667.00 42,258.03 286,115.78 212,448.78) 388.39



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

20 -WATER FUND

CITY

SHAVANO PARK

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 19

WATER DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
20-606-9010 TRF TO GENERAL FUND 22,050.00 0.00 0.00 22,050.00 0.00
20-606-9020 TRF TO CAPITAL REP. FUND 72 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 88,534.00 0.00 0.00 88,534.00 0.00
TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT 861,952.00 96,091.43 775,648.77 86,303.23 89.99



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 20
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
20 -WATER FUND

DEBT SERVICE % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

20-607-8016 2017 GO REFUNDING (2009) PR 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 100.00
20-607-8017 2017 GO REFUNDING (2009) IN 62,200.00 0.00 31,450.00 30,750.00 50.56
20-607-8030 BOND AGENT FEES 400.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 50.00
20-607-8056 2018 GO REFUNDING (2009) PR 47,265.00 0.00 47,265.00 0.00 100.00
20-607-8057 2018 GO REFUNDING (2009) IN 4,367.00 0.00 2,501.40 1,865.60 57.28
20-607-8060 SIB LOAN - PRINCIPAL 28,940.00 0.00 0.00 28,940.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 213,172.00 0.00 151,416.40 61,755.60 71.03
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 213,172.00 0.00 151,416.40 61,755.60 71.03
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,075,124.00 96,091.43 927,065.17 148,058.83 86.23

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 23,316.33) ( 106,526.63) 106,526.63 0.00




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

30 -DEBT SERVICE FUND
FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 21
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
REVENUE SUMMARY
NON-DEPARTMENTAL 959,103.00 20,083.99 722,270.05 236,832.95 75.31
TOTAL REVENUES 959,103.00 20,083.99 722,270.05 236,832.95 75.31
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
DEBT SERVICE 959,103.00 0.00 703,428.47 255,674.53 73.34
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 959,103.00 0.00 703,428.47 255,674.53 73.34
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 20,083.99 18,841.58 ( 18,841.58) 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

30 -DEBT SERVICE FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE:

22

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
TAXES
30-599-1010 CURRENT ADVALOREM TAXES 245,067.00 19,512.03 319,467.25 74,400.25) 130.36
30-599-1020 DELINQUENT ADVALOREM TAXES 0.00 82.93 665.28 665.28) 0.00
30-599-1030 PENALTY & INTEREST 0.00 30.92 787.56 787.56) 0.00
TOTAL TAXES 245,067.00 19,625.88 320,920.09 75,853.09) 130.95
TRANSFERS IN
30-599-8010 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 458.11 4,911.96 4,911.90) 0.00
30-599-8012 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 28,940.00 0.00 0.00 28,940.00 0.00
30-599-8030 FUND BALANCE - TRANSFER IN 51,804.00 0.00 0.00 51,804.00 0.00
30-599-8048 TRANSFER IN - STREET MAINT 633,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 236,854.00 62.60
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 714,036.00 458.11 401,349.96 312,686.04 56.21
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 959,103.00 20,083.99 722,270.05 236,832.95 75.31
TOTAL REVENUES 959,103.00 20,083.99 722,270.05 236,832.95 75.31




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 23
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
30 -DEBT SERVICE FUND
DEBT SERVICE % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY
30-607-8054 BOND AGENT FEES 500.00 0.00 18.87 481.13 3.77
30-607-8056 2018 GO REFUNDING (2009) PR 178,763.00 0.00 182,735.00 ( 3,972.00) 102.22
30-607-8057 2018 GO REFUNDING (2009) IN 21,746.00 0.00 9,670.85 12,075.15 44.47
30-607-8058 2022 GO BOND - PRINCIPAL 265,000.00 0.00 265,000.00 0.00 100.00
30-607-8059 2022 GO BONDS - INTEREST 464,154.00 0.00 246,003.75 218,150.25 53.00
30-607-8060 SIB LOAN - PRINCIPAL 28,940.00 0.00 0.00 28,940.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 959,103.00 0.00 703,428.47 255,674.53 73.34
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 959,103.00 0.00 703,428.47 255,674.53 73.34
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 959,103.00 0.00 703,428.47 255,674.53 73.34
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 20,083.99 18,841.58 ( 18,841.58) 0.00
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40 -CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 24

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 175,500.00 13,970.50 135,843.56 39,656.44 77.40

TOTAL REVENUES 175,500.00 13,970.50 135,843.56 39,656.44 77.40

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT 172,890.00 449.67 136,803.47 36,086.53 79.13

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 174,090.00 449.67 136,803.47 37,286.53 78.58

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,410.00 13,520.83 959.91) 2,369.91 68.08-



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

40 -CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 25
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
TAXES
40-599-1050 SALES - CRIME CONTROL DIST 175,500.00 12,871.06 125,584.26 49,915.74 71.56
TOTAL TAXES 175,500.00 12,871.06 125,584.26 49,915.74 71.56
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
40-599-7085 POLICE DEPT - DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 500.00 ¢ 500.00) 0.00
TOTAL MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST 0.00 0.00 500.00 ( 500.00) 0.00
TRANSFERS IN
40-599-8005 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 1,099.44 9,759.30 ( 9,759.30) 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 0.00 1,099.44 9,759.30 ( 9,759.30) 0.00
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 175,500.00 13,970.50 135,843.56 39,656.44 77.40
TOTAL REVENUES 175,500.00 13,970.50 135,843.56 39,656.44 77.40




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

40 -CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT
FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY

SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 26

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
40-604-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
TOTAL SERVICES 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 27
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
40 -CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT
POLICE DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
40-605-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 6,400.00 219.10 3,428.38 2,971.62 53.57
40-605-3087 CITIZENS COMMUNICATION/EDUC 7,000.00 0.00 4,234.98 2,765.02 60.50
TOTAL SERVICES 13,400.00 219.10 7,663.36 5,736.64 57.19
CONTRACTUAL
CAPITAL OUTLAY
40-605-8030 POLICE EQUIPMENT PURCHASE 29,490.00 0.00 29,490.00 0.00 100.00
40-605-8050 CAPITAL - VEHICLES 130,000.00 230.57 99,650.11 30,349.89 76.65
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 159,490.00 230.57 129,140.11 30,349.89 80.97
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 172,890.00 449.67 136,803.47 36,086.53 79.13
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 174,090.00 449.67 136,803.47 37,286.53 78.58
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,410.00 13,520.83 959.91) 2,369.91 68.08-




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 28
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

42 -PEG FUNDS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 15,200.00 487.78 16,481.00 ( 1,281.00) _108.43

TOTAL REVENUES 15,200.00 487.78 16,481.00 ( 1,281.00) 108.43

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

ADMINISTRATION 10,800.00 1,761.81 1,835.71 8,964.29 17.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,800.00 1,761.81 1,835.71 8,964.29 17.00

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 4,400.00 ( 1,274.03) 14,645.29 ( 10,245.29) 332.85
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42 -PEG FUNDS
FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 29

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
FRANCHISE REVENUES
42-599-2024 FRANCHISE - PEG FEES 15,200.00 0.00 12,516.52 2,683.48 82.35
TOTAL FRANCHISE REVENUES 15,200.00 0.00 12,516.52 2,683.48 82.35
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
42-599-7000 INTEREST 0.00 487.78 3,964.48 ( 3,964.48) 0.00
TOTAL MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST 0.00 487.78 3,964.48 ( 3,964.48) 0.00
TRANSFERS IN
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 15,200.00 487.78 16,481.00 ( 1,281.00) 108.43
TOTAL REVENUES 15,200.00 487.78 16,481.00 ( 1,281.00) 108.43




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

42 -PEG FUNDS

CITY

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT
AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 30

ADMINISTRATION % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

42-601-8030 CAPITAL-ELECTRONIC EQUIPMEN 10,800.00 1,761.81 1,835.71 8,964.29 17.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,800.00 1,761.81 1,835.71 8,964.29 17.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 10,800.00 1,761.81 1,835.71 8,964.29 17.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,800.00 1,761.81 1,835.71 8,964.29 17.00
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 4,400.00 1,274.03) 14,645.29 10,245.29) 332.85
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45 -TREE PROTECT & BEAUT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 31

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 25,000.00 385.00 2,870.00 22,130.00 11.48

TOTAL REVENUES 25,000.00 385.00 2,870.00 22,130.00 11.48

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

ADMINISTRATION 22,375.00 0.00 19.90 22,355.10 0.09

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00 0.00 100.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,000.00 0.00 2,644.90 22,355.10 10.58

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 385.00 225.10 ( 225.10) 0.00
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45 -TREE PROTECT & BEAUT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)

2023

PAGE: 32

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
PERMITS & LICENSES
45-599-3015 TREE TRIMMING PERMITS 12,250.00 385.00 2,870.00 9,380.00 23.43
TOTAL PERMITS & LICENSES 12,250.00 385.00 2,870.00 9,380.00 23.43
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
TRANSFERS IN
45-599-8099 FUND BALANCE RESERVE 12,750.00 0.00 0.00 12,750.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 12,750.00 0.00 0.00 12,750.00 0.00
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 25,000.00 385.00 2,870.00 22,130.00 11.48
TOTAL REVENUES 25,000.00 385.00 2,870.00 22,130.00 11.48




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 33
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

45 -TREE PROTECT & BEAUT FUND

ADMINISTRATION % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
45-601-3087 CITIZENS COMMUNICATION/EDUC 500.00 0.00 19.90 480.10 3.98
TOTAL SERVICES 500.00 0.00 19.90 480.10 3.98
DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES
45-601-6085 SUPPLIES/MATERIAL/CHEMICALS 21,875.00 0.00 0.00 21,875.00 0.00
TOTAL DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES 21,875.00 0.00 0.00 21,875.00 0.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 22,375.00 0.00 19.90 22,355.10 0.09



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

45 -TREE PROTECT & BEAUT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 34

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CONTRACTUAL

45-607-4075 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,000.00 0.00 2,644.90 22,355.10 10.58
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 385.00 225.10 225.10) 0.00
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48 -STREET MAINTENANCE FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 35

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 683,292.00 12,878.56 125,920.74 557,371.26 18.43

TOTAL REVENUES 683,292.00 12,878.56 125,920.74 557,371.26 18.43

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

PUBLIC WORKS 683,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 286,854.00 58.02

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 683,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 286,854.00 58.02

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 12,878.56 ( 270,517.26) 270,517.26 0.00
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48 -STREET MAINTENANCE FUND
FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 36
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
TAXES
48-599-1040 SALES - STREET MAINTENANCE 175,500.00 12,878.56 125,920.74 49,579.26 71.75
TOTAL TAXES 175,500.00 12,878.56 125,920.74 49,579.26 71.75
PERMITS & LICENSES
TRANSFERS IN
48-599-8099 FUND BALANCE RESERVE 507,792.00 0.00 0.00 507,792.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 507,792.00 0.00 0.00 507,792.00 0.00
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 683,292.00 12,878.56 125,920.74 557,371.26 18.43
TOTAL REVENUES 683,292.00 12,878.56 125,920.74 557,371.26 18.43
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48 -STREET MAINTENANCE FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 37

PUBLIC WORKS % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES
48-603-6080 STREET MAINTENANCE 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
TOTAL DEPT MATERIALS-SERVICES 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
48-603-9030 TRANS TO DEBT SERVICE 633,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 236,854.00 62.60
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 633,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 236,854.00 62.60
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 683,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 286,854.00 58.02
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 683,292.00 0.00 396,438.00 286,854.00 58.02
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 12,878.56 270,517.26) 270,517.26 0.00




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 38
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
50 -COURT RESTRICTED FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 69,250.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 61,562.09 11.10

TOTAL REVENUES 69,250.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 61,562.09 11.10

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

OPERATING EXPENSES 63,500.00 0.00 0.00 63,500.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 63,500.00 0.00 0.00 63,500.00 0.00

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 5,750.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 ( 1,937.91) 133.70



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

50 -COURT RESTRICTED FUND

CITY

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF SHAVANO PARK
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

(UNAUDITED)

2023

PAGE: 39

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET s OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
COURT FEES
50-599-4022 COURT EFFICIENCY REVENUE 150.00 5.00 74.46 75.54 49.64
50-599-4023 COURT SECURITY REVENUE 4,800.00 392.35 2,711.54 2,088.46 56.49
50-599-4024 TRUANCY PREVENTION FUND 4,000.00 383.42 2,506.33 1,493.67 62.66
50-599-4025 COURT TECHNOLOGY REVENUE 4,200.00 328.85 2,345.48 1,854.52 55.84
50-599-4026 JURY FUND 100.00 7.65 50.10 49.90 50.10
TOTAL COURT FEES 13,250.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 5,562.09 58.02
TRANSFERS IN
50-599-8099 FUND BALANCE RESERVE 56,000.00 0.00 0.00 56,000.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 56,000.00 0.00 0.00 56,000.00 0.00
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 69,250.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 61,562.09 11.10
TOTAL REVENUES 69,250.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 61,562.09 11.10




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

50 -COURT RESTRICTED FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 40

OPERATING EXPENSES % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY
50-602-8080 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
50-602-9010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 63,500.00 0.00 0.00 63,500.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 63,500.00 0.00 0.00 63,500.00 0.00
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 5,750.00 1,117.27 7,687.91 ( 1,937.91) 133.70




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

52 -CHILD SAFETY FUND

CITY

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

SHAVANO PARK

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 41

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON DEPARTMENTAL 5,000.00 402.43 3,187.94 1,812.06 63.76

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000.00 402.43 3,187.94 1,812.06 63.76

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,000.00 1,733.50 1,916.49 83.51 95.82

POLICE DEPARTMENT 3,000.00 0.00 105.25 2,894.75 3.51

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,000.00 1,733.50 2,021.74 2,978.26 40.43

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 1,331.07) 1,166.20 1,166.20) 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

52 -CHILD SAFETY FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)

2023

PAGE: 42

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON DEPARTMENTAL
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
52-599-7010 SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD FUNDS 4,000.00 402.43 3,187.94 812.06 79.70
TOTAL MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST 4,000.00 402.43 3,187.94 812.06 79.70
TRANSFERS IN
52-599-8089 FUND BALANCE RESERVE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
TOTAL NON DEPARTMENTAL 5,000.00 402.43 3,187.94 1,812.06 63.76
TOTAL REVENUES 5,000.00 402.43 3,187.94 1,812.06 63.76




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 43
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
52 -CHILD SAFETY FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
52-604-3087 CITIZENS COMMUNICATION/EDUC 2,000.00 1,733.50 1,916.49 83.51 95.82
TOTAL SERVICES 2,000.00 1,733.50 1,916.49 83.51 95.82

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,000.00 1,733.50 1,916.49 83.51 95.82



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

52 -CHILD SAFETY FUND

CITY

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT
AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 44

POLICE DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

SERVICES

52-605-3087 CITIZENS COMMUNICATION/EDUC 3,000.00 0.00 105.25 2,894.75 3.51
TOTAL SERVICES 3,000.00 0.00 105.25 2,894.75 3.51
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 3,000.00 0.00 105.25 2,894.75 3.51
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,000.00 1,733.50 2,021.74 2,978.26 40.43
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 1,331.07) 1,166.20 1,166.20) 0.00




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

CITY

SHAVANO PARK

PAGE: 45

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

53 -LEOSE
FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
REVENUE SUMMARY
NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,300.00 0.00 1,281.31 18.69 98.56
TOTAL REVENUES 1,300.00 0.00 1,281.31 18.69 98.56
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,300.00 520.00 846.30 453.70 65.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,300.00 520.00 846.30 453.70 65.10
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 520.00) 435.01 435.01) 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

CITY

SHAVANO PARK

PAGE: 46

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
53 -LEOSE
FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
POLICE/FIRE REVENUES
53-599-6020 LEOSE FUNDS 1,300.00 0.00 1,281.31 18.69 98.56
TOTAL POLICE/FIRE REVENUES 1,300.00 0.00 1,281.31 18.69 98.56
TRANSFERS IN
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,300.00 0.00 1,281.31 18.69 98.56
TOTAL REVENUES 1,300.00 0.00 1,281.31 18.69 98.56




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 47
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

53 -LEOSE
POLICE DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
53-605-3030 TRAINING/EDUCATION 1,300.00 520.00 846.30 453.70 65.10
TOTAL SERVICES 1,300.00 520.00 846.30 453.70 65.10
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,300.00 520.00 846.30 453.70 65.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,300.00 520.00 846.30 453.70 65.10

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 520.00) 435.01 ( 435.01) 0.00




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND
FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 48

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET s OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
REVENUE SUMMARY
NON DEPARTMENTAL 281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65
TOTAL REVENUES 281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
CITY COUNCIL 122,000.00 59,023.53 59,023.53 62,976.47 48.38
CITY ADMINISTRATION 49,000.00 1,978.91 46,426.47 2,573.53 94.75
PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG. 40,500.00 0.00 47,695.47 ( 7,195.47) 117.77
FIRE DEPARTMENT 29,000.00 5,940.00 18,946.05 10,053.95 65.33
POLICE DEPARTMENT 40,542.00 0.00 26,460.62 14,081.38 65.27

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 49

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON DEPARTMENTAL
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
58-599-7000 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 1,978.91 16,708.60 ( 16,708.60) 0.00
58-599-7021 ARPA FEDERAL FUNDING 281,042.00 64,963.53 181,843.54 99,198.46 64.70
TOTAL MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST 281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65
TOTAL NON DEPARTMENTAL 281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65
TOTAL REVENUES 281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH

4

(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 50

CITY COUNCIL % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY
58-600-8070 CAPITAL - LAND 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 0.00
58-600-8080 CAPITAL - IMPROVEMENTS 57,000.00 59,023.53 59,023.53 ( 2,023.53) _103.55
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 122,000.00 59,023.53 59,023.53 62,976.47 48.38
TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 122,000.00 59,023.53 59,023.53 62,976.47 48.38



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)

2023

PAGE:

51

CITY ADMINISTRATION % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
58-601-8045 CAPITAL - COMPUTER EQUIPMEN 22,500.00 0.00 22,937.87 ( 437.87) 101.95
58-601-8080 CAPITAL - IMPROVEMENT PROJ 6,500.00 0.00 6,780.00 ( 280.00) 104.31
58-601-8081 CAPITAL - BUILDINGS 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 49,000.00 0.00 29,717.87 19,282.13 60.65
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
58-601-9010 TRF - GENERAL FUND 0.00 1,978.91 16,708.60 ( 16,708.60) 0.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0.00 1,978.91 16,708.60 ( 16,708.60) 0.00
TOTAL CITY ADMINISTRATION 49,000.00 1,978.91 46,426.47 2,573.53 94.75



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 52

PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG. % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
MATINTENANCE
58-603-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 0.00 4,066.93 ( 1,566.93) _162.68
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 0.00 4,066.93 ( 1,566.93) 162.68
CAPITAL OUTLAY
58-603-8081 CAPITAL - BUILDINGS 38,000.00 0.00 43,628.54 ( 5,628.54) _114.81
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 38,000.00 0.00 43,628.54 ( 5,628.54) 114.81
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG. 40,500.00 0.00 47,695.47 ( 7,195.47) 117.77



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND
FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 53

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

°

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
MATINTENANCE
58-604-5030 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY
58-604-8005 FURNITURE 4,000.00 0.00 3,050.00 950.00 76.25
58-604-8015 NON CAPITAL - COMPUTERS 5,500.00 0.00 3,906.46 1,593.54 71.03
58-604-8030 ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 7,500.00 5,940.00 5,940.00 1,560.00 79.20
58-604-8040 CAPITAL - FIRE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 6,049.59 ( 6,049.59) 0.00
58-604-8081 CAPITAL - BUILDING 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 27,000.00 5,940.00 18,946.05 8,053.95 70.17
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 29,000.00 5,940.00 18,946.05 10,053.95 65.33



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF SHAVANO

PARK
(UNAUDITED)

2023

PAGE: 54

POLICE DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

58-605-8030 POLICE EQUIPMENT 14,042.00 0.00 13,086.00 956.00 93.19
58-605-8045 CAPITAL - COMPUTER EQUIPMEN 8,500.00 0.00 7,731.45 768.55 90.96
58-605-8080 CAPITAL - IMPROVEMENT PROJ 18,000.00 0.00 5,643.17 12,356.83 31.35
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 40,542.00 0.00 26,460.62 14,081.38 65.27
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 40,542.00 0.00 26,460.62 14,081.38 65.27



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND
WATER DEPARTMENT

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 55
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

INTERFUND TRANSFERS




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

58 -AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND
DEBT SERVICE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 56
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

281,042.00 66,942.44 198,552.14 82,489.86 70.65




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 57
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
60 -STREET PROJECTS FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,384,900.00 38,148.22 299,027.64 1,085,872.36 21.59

TOTAL REVENUES 1,384,900.00 38,148.22 299,027.64 1,085,872.36 21.59

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

PUBLIC WORKS 1,384,900.00 147,779.68 539,683.10 845,216.90 38.97

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,384,900.00 147,779.68 539,683.10 845,216.90 38.97

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 109,631.46) ( 240,655.46) 240,655.46 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

60 -STREET PROJECTS FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

OF SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)

2023

PAGE: 58

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET s OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
TRANSFERS IN
60-599-8010 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 38,148.22 299,027.64 ( 299,027.64) 0.00
60-599-8099 FUND BALANCE RESERVE 1,384,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,384,900.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 1,384,900.00 38,148.22 299,027.64 1,085,872.36 21.59
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,384,900.00 38,148.22 299,027.64 1,085,872.36 21.59
TOTAL REVENUES 1,384,900.00 38,148.22 299,027.64 1,085,872.36 21.59




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

60 -STREET PROJECTS FUND

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 59

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

ADMINISTRATION

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES

INTERFUND TRANSFERS




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 60
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
60 -STREET PROJECTS FUND

PUBLIC WORKS % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
SERVICES
60-603-3012 ENGINEERING - PHASE I 262,000.00 0.00 276,680.90 ( 14,680.90) 105.60
60-603-3013 ENGINEERING - DEZAVALA 122,900.00 0.00 115,222.52 7,677.48 93.75
TOTAL SERVICES 384,900.00 0.00 391,903.42 ( 7,003.42) 101.82
CAPITAL OUTLAY
60-603-8085 CAPITAL - STREETS 1,000,000.00 147,779.68 147,779.68 852,220.32 14.78
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,000,000.00 147,779.68 147,779.68 852,220.32 14.78
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 1,384,900.00 147,779.68 539,683.10 845,216.90 38.97
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,384,900.00 147,779.68 539,683.10 845,216.90 38.97

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 0.00 ( 109,631.46) ( 240,655.46) 240,655.46 0.00




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

70 -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT
AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 61

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

OTHER SOURCES 298,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 240,363.82 19.54

TOTAL REVENUES 298,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 240,363.82 19.54

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

COUNCIL 260,000.00 0.00 0.00 260,000.00 0.00

ADMIN 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 269,000.00 0.00 0.00 269,000.00 0.00

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 29,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 ( 28,636.18) 196.29



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

70 -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND
FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK

(UNAUDITED)
2023

°

PAGE: 62

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET s OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
OTHER SOURCES
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
TRANSFERS IN
70-599-8010 INTEREST INCOME 1,500.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 ( 56,877.18)3,891.81
70-599-8020 TRF IN - GENERAL FUND 297,241.00 0.00 0.00 297,241.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 298,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 240,363.82 19.54
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 298,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 240,363.82 19.54
TOTAL REVENUES 298,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 240,363.82 19.54




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

70 -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND
COUNCIL

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 63

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CONTRACTUAL
CAPITAL OUTLAY
70-600-8070 CAPITAL - LAND 260,000.00 0.00 0.00 260,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 260,000.00 0.00 0.00 260,000.00 0.00
TOTAL COUNCIL 260,000.00 0.00 0.00 260,000.00 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

70 -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND
ADMIN

CITY

SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 64

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY
70-601-8081 CAPITAL - BUILDING 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL ADMIN 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00



7-18-2023 08:27 AM

70 -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND
PUBLIC WORKS

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 65
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

INTERFUND TRANSFERS




7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY

SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 66

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023

70 -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND

FIRE % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 269,000.00 0.00 0.00 269,000.00 0.00

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 29,741.00 7,166.44 58,377.18 ( 28,636.18) 196.29
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72 -WATER CAPITAL REPLACEMENT

CITY OF

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

2023

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)

PAGE: 67

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

WATER DEPARTMENT 127,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 110,000.00 13.39

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 127,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 110,000.00 13.39

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ( 60,516.00) 0.00 ¢ 17,000.00) ( 43,516.00) 28.09
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72 -WATER CAPITAL REPLACEMENT

CITY

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 68

FINANCIAL SUMMARY % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
MISC./GRANTS/INTEREST
TRANSFERS IN
72-599-8020 TRANSFER FROM WATER FUND 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 66,484.00 0.00 0.00 66,484.00 0.00




7-18-2023 08:27 AM

72 -WATER CAPITAL REPLACEMENT

CITY
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT

AS OF: JUNE 30TH,

SHAVANO PARK
(UNAUDITED)
2023

PAGE: 69

WATER DEPARTMENT % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF
EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY
72-606-8080 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
72-606-9020 TRANSFER TO WATER UTILITY 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT 127,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 110,000.00 13.39



7-18-2023 08:27 AM CITY SHAVANO PARK PAGE: 70
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: JUNE 30TH, 2023
72 -WATER CAPITAL REPLACEMENT
DEBT SERVICE % OF YEAR COMPLETED: 75.00
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE BUDGET % OF

EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BALANCE UDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 127,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 110,000.00 13.39
REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ( 60,516.00) 0.00 ¢ 17,000.00) ( 43,516.00) 28.09




07-18-2023 08:16 AM COUNCIL A/P REPORT PAGE: 1
DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION FUND DEPARTMENT AMOUNT
6/01/23 ACH***ELEVON INC PERMIT CC FEES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 27.48
6/01/23 ACH***ELEVON INC PERMITS - MPN ONLINE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 559.75
6/01/23 ACH***ELEVON INC COURT CC FEES GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 150.54
6/01/23 AMERICA EXPRESS AMEX CC FEES GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 12.41
6/01/23 ACH***ELEVON INC CC FEES - 5424 (OFFICE) WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 86.22
6/01/23 ACH***ELEVON INC CC FEES - 5425 (ONLINE) WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 716.87
6/05/23 MONARCH TROPHY STUDIO NEW MAYOR PRO TEM NAMEPLAT GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 13.00
6/05/23 MONARCH TROPHY STUDIO BRANDON PETERSON PLAQUE GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 107.95
6/05/23 GRAINGER FAN BELTS GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 50.64
6/05/23 JANI KING OF SAN ANTONIO JUNE MONTHLY CLEANING GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 767.25
6/05/23 TMCA, INC CITY SECRETARY COURSE 2 GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 130.00
6/05/23 FRANK URBANECK FOOD FOR BP FAREWELL LUNCH GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 61.23
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM FLOOR MATS FOR CITY HALL & GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 64.38
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM FLOOR MATS FOR CITY HALL & GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 64.38
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM FLOOR MATS FOR CITY HALL & GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 64.38
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM FLOOR MATS FOR CITY HALL & GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 64.38
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM FLOOR MATS FOR CITY HALL & GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 64.38
6/05/23 AT&T MOBILITY PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 65.91
6/05/23 DEWINNE EQUIPMENT CO. TIRE - MOWER GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 195.95
6/05/23 DISCOUNT TIRE TIRE MOUNTING FEE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 11.00
6/05/23 INTERSTATE BATTERIES BATTERIES FOR TRAILER GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 345.25
6/05/23 CINTAS FIRST AID REPLACEMENTS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 175.96
6/05/23 BLADES GROUP LLC ASPHALT PATCH MAT'L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 2,232.00
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 79.61
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 25.59
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 66.11
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 66.11
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 34.61
6/05/23 NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT CO. GRINDER/HACKZALL GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 499.98
6/05/23 MVBA, LLC DRAKE COLLECTION COMMISSIO GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 30.00
6/05/23 MVBA, LLC BRIGGS-ORBELO & HENSELING GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 70.00
6/05/23 METRO FIRE APARATUS SPECIALISTS INC. STRUCTURAL FF GEAR (3 SETS GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 9,925.00
6/05/23 METRO FIRE APARATUS SPECIALISTS INC. REFUND ITEMS NOT RECD TFS GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,144.00-
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK FIRE, PETTY CASH SMALL TOOLS FOR TOOL ROOM GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 29.21
6/05/23 AUTOZONE TAHOE 2 X FILTERS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 29.98
6/05/23 FREEDOM CHEVROLET # 523 - BATTERY REPLACEMEN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK, PETTY CASH USPS MAIL TO CRIME LAB GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 26.00
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK, PETTY CASH PARKING DA - 23-0516 GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 5.00
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK, PETTY CASH PARKING DA - 22-1429 GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 5.00
6/05/23 BRAVOS AUTO CARE 2 LLC # 516 - TIRE REPAIR GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 20.00
6/05/23 VALVOLINE # 523 - OIL CHANGE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 89.96
6/05/23 ACH***USPS JUNE UTILITY BILLING WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 320.64
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK, PETTY CASH WATER MAIN CROSSING LUNCH WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 82.60
6/05/23 AT&T MOBILITY PUBLIC WORKS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 65.93
6/05/23 GARDEN-VILLE SOIL WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,286.00
6/05/23 FRANK URBANECK TCEQ WATER LICENSE RENEWAL WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 113.75
6/05/23 MK1 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FLOWABLE FILL - SADDLETREE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,820.28
6/05/23 ACCURATE UTILITY SUPPLY LLC WATER METER 2" WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,271.00
6/05/23 RDZ PAVING SAND - SADDLETREE/FAWN WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,650.00
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 79.60
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 25.62
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 66.10
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 66.10
6/05/23 SERVICE UNIFORM UNIFORMS - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 34.60
6/05/23 NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT CO. IMPACT DRILL WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 783.98
6/05/23 ROCKY HILL EQUIPMENT RENTAL 402 HAPPY TRAIL WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 821.08



07-18-2023 08:16 AM COUNCIL A/P REPORT PAGE: 2
DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION FUND DEPARTMENT AMOUNT
6/05/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS # 1106 LONG SERVICES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,509.04
6/05/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS # 1106 PLASTIC FOR A/C PIPES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,261.75
6/05/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS # 1106 TAPE FOR A/C PIPES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 246.96
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK, PETTY CASH STARBUCKS - COFFEE TRAININ CRIME CONTROL DIST POLICE DEPARTMENT 43.30
6/05/23 SHAVANO PARK, PETTY CASH ACADEMY-EQUIP FOR TRAINING CRIME CONTROL DIST POLICE DEPARTMENT 35.98
6/05/23 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION PLAQUE ADDITION/SHIPPING TREE PROTECT & BEA ADMINISTRATION 19.90
6/07/23 McMANUS, TYLER 1-0072-01 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 205.80
6/07/23 LEEGO HOME INVESTMEN 1-0444-01 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 220.08
6/07/23 RHODES, COOLIDGE 1-0748-02 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 250.00
6/09/23 ACH****TX CSDU CASE ID # 0012763109 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 323.08
6/09/23 ACH****TX CSDU CASE ID # 0013595137 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 233.07
6/09/23 ACH****TX CSDU CASE ID# 0011608980 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 275.54
6/09/23 ACH***MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT ICMA-FLAT AMOUNTS GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,407.06
6/09/23 FROST BANK FEDERAL WITHHOLDING GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 15,762.30
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 2,006.28
6/09/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK GF/PAYROLL GENERAL FUND DUE TO PAYROL GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 107,274.22
6/09/23 ACH***NEIGHBORHOOD NEWS JULY 2023 ROADRUNNER GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 1,030.92
6/09/23 ACH***ORKIN, INC. MAY MONTHLY PEST CONTROL GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 155.99
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 322.12
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 33.72
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 216.21
6/09/23 ACH***VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM FUEL - FIRE DEPT GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 992.48
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 743.41
6/09/23 ACH***VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM FUEL - POLICE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,998.49
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 690.80
6/09/23 ACH***MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT ICMA-FLAT AMOUNTS WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 64.94
6/09/23 FROST BANK FEDERAL WITHHOLDING WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,947.57
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 207.77
6/09/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK GF/PAYROLL WATER FUND DUE TO PAYROLL WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 11,073.13
6/09/23 ACH***VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM FUEL - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 210.10
6/09/23 ACH***BADGER METER, INC. MAY MLB HOSTING WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 652.85
6/09/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 207.79
6/09/23 ACH***COLLIERS ENGINEERS STREET PROJ - MARCH 83.20% STREET PROJECTS FU PUBLIC WORKS 2,915.00
6/09/23 ACH***COLLIERS ENGINEERS STREET PROJ - APRIL 83.56 STREET PROJECTS FU PUBLIC WORKS 3,130.00
6/12/23 LINEBARGER, GOGGAN, BLAIR & SAMPSON, L MUNICPAL COURT FEES COLLEC GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 805.80
6/12/23 DEX IMAGING LLC PRINTING COST GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 2.54
6/12/23 CURTIS LEETH REIMBURSE - COMPTIA SECURI GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 600.00
6/12/23 SORCERERS APPRINTICE COSP ENVELOPES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 65.00
6/12/23 DARRELL S. DULLNIG JUNE COURT GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 650.00
6/12/23 GERALD S. REAMEY JUNE COURT GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 650.00
6/12/23 SORCERERS APPRINTICE COSP ENVELOPES GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 65.00
6/12/23 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE VELCRO GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 159.84
6/12/23 WELDERS SUPPLY COMPANY MEDICAL OXYGEN GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 45.50
6/12/23 BATTERY MART BATTERIES FOR EQUIPMENT GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 299.75
6/12/23 SIDDONS-MARTIN EMERGENCY GRP E139 - AIR BRAKE LEAK REPA GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 965.93
6/12/23 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GRP ITEMS RETURNED-RESTOCK FEE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,365.72-
6/12/23 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GRP ITEMS TO BE RETURNED GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,460.63
6/12/23 BRAVOS AUTO CARE 2 LLC # 522 - PASS SIDE HEADLIGH GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 139.69
6/12/23 MONTY JOE MCGUFFIN 4 HEALTH INSPECTIONS GENERAL FUND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 240.00
6/12/23 MONTY JOE MCGUFFIN 2 SEPTIC INSPECTIONS GENERAL FUND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 500.00
6/12/23 MONTY JOE MCGUFFIN 2 SEPTIC COMPLAINT INSPECT GENERAL FUND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 120.00
6/12/23 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE LAWN CHEMICALS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 242.84
6/12/23 HANK STORBECK GARAGE, INC. 2013 CHEVY INSPECTION WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 7.00
6/12/23 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE TASER TRAINING EQUIPMENT LEOSE POLICE DEPARTMENT 106.30
6/13/23 ACH***SAN ANTONIO EXPRESS NEWS SUP ELECTRIC CHARGER GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 129.00
6/13/23 ACH***GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES MAY LEASE AGREEMENT GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 160.00
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DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION FUND DEPARTMENT AMOUNT
6/13/23 ACH***BARCOM TECHNOLOGY TEMP CID BACKUP HOME GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 27.95
6/13/23 ACH***BARCOM TECHNOLOGY JULY CONTRACT SERVICES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 2,211.80
6/13/23 ACH***BARCOM TECHNOLOGY JULY BACKUP SERVICES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 1,079.60
6/13/23 ACH***BARCOM TECHNOLOGY JULY CID BACKUP SERVICES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 590.00
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC PC MOUSE CITY SECRETARY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 18.97
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC POE INJECTOR GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 17.99
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC WIFI ADAPTER GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 19.99
6/13/23 ACH***SAFESITE, INC. JUNE DOCUMENT STORAGE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 260.00
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC CHAIN SLING GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 120.96
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC RPLC DAYROOM CLOCK GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 26.94
6/13/23 ACH***GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES MAY LEASE AGREEMENT GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 132.00
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC RPLC DESKTOP BROKEN SPEAKE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 37.87
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC FRAMES GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 68.99
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC PAPER TRIMMER & COMPUTER M GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 59.06
6/13/23 ACH***LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS MAY INVESTIGATION TOOLS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 36.50
6/13/23 ACH***DeZAVALA-SHAVANO VET CLINIC MAY ANIMAL CONTROL GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,000.00
6/13/23 ACH***BB INSPECTIONS 107 INSPECTIONS GENERAL FUND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 5,350.00
6/13/23 ACH***BB INSPECTIONS 22 PLAN REVIEWS GENERAL FUND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 1,100.00
6/13/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC BATTERY BACKUP PW DIRECTO WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 94.99
6/13/23 ACH***BARCOM TECHNOLOGY 3 NETWORK SWITCHES AMER RESCUE PLAN A CITY ADMINISTRATION 2,448.87
6/16/23 HSU, EDWARD 1-0014-01 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 250.00
6/16/23 THORPE, WILLIAM 1-0293-02 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 250.00
6/16/23 SALAS, RUDY & NATALI 1-0479-01 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 250.00
6/16/23 CHAMPAGNE, JACQUELIN 1-0642-01 WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 250.00
6/19/23 TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 1,233.00
6/19/23 BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT 3RD QTR 2023 APPRISAL SERV GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 5,174.00
6/19/23 VM-3 SERVICES INC. JANITORIAL SUPPLIES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 2,919.06
6/19/23 OFFICE DEPOT PENCILS GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 1.22
6/19/23 OFFICE DEPOT TONER & COPY PAPER GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 123.92
6/19/23 OFFICE DEPOT TONER GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 85.83
6/19/23 ASTOUND BUSINESS SOLUTIONS JUNE - INTERNET & PHONE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 1,174.45
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3004307404 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 25.26
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 720.81
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 10.95
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 1,327.73
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 14.64
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 9.37
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 9.10
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 10.93
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 18.59
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 10.93
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 10.50
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 21.28
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 15.78
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE CTY BLDG & SHAVANO CREEK L GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 11.26
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3005388800 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 9.95
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3000593453 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 459.41
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3001293578 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 2,508.08
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3004307404 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 11.04
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3005137797 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 10.95
6/19/23 CLEAN SCAPES- SAN ANTONIO, LLC JUNE MONTHLY LANDSCAPING GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 668.62
6/19/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK WATER DEPT. WATER BILL - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 39.35
6/19/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK WATER DEPT. GENERAL ADMIN GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 555.92
6/19/23 TERRA VISTA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT LANDSCAPING - LOCKHILL SEL GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 647.00
6/19/23 AT&T MOBILITY FIRE DEPT - HOTSPOTS & CEL GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 362.92

6/19/23 ZUBIEWEAR SAN ANTONIO 2 MASK BAGS EMROIDERY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 30.00
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6/19/23 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO - FIRE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 468.00
6/19/23 HEAT SAFETY EQUIPMENT CYLINDER GAUGE REPAIR GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 65.00
6/19/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK WATER DEPT. WATER BILL - FIRE DEPT GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 184.97
6/19/23 AT&T MOBILITY POLICE - 5 PHONES GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 196.50
6/19/23 AT&T MOBILITY POLICE-12 MDT, 1CPT,7IPAD,T GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 660.00
6/19/23 AT&T MOBILITY PENNY SUSPEND GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 0.06
6/19/23 SAN ANTONIO CODE BLUE POLICE UNIFORMS - NAKAZONO GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 220.00
6/19/23 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO - POLI GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 630.00
6/19/23 COWBOY CLEANERS MAY DRY CLEANING GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 119.25
6/19/23 VALVOLINE # 526 - OIL CHANGE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 75.58
6/19/23 VALVOLINE # 521 - OIL CHANGE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 75.58
6/19/23 OFFICE DEPOT TONER GENERAL FUND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 85.83
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3000593442 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 410.93
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3000593443 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 21.60
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3003644154 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,411.89
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3000593446 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 688.29
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3000593449 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 653.90
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3000593450 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 649.74
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3004513312 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 11.69
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3002617278 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 46.54
6/19/23 CITY PUBLIC SERVICE 3002618145 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 92.43
6/19/23 EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY PROGRAM FEES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 4,054.19
6/19/23 EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY PROGRAM FEES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 2,252.33
6/19/23 ADVANCED WATER WELL TECHNOLOGIES WELL #7 REPAIRS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 624.92
6/19/23 JESSICA CHINSKI APRIL - JUNE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 43.23
6/19/23 TEXAS EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM LOCATING TICKETS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 57.00
6/19/23 POLICE AND SHERIFFS PRESS, INC. MIKE RAMIREZ ID CARD WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 17.60
6/19/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK WATER DEPT. WATER BILL - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 39.35
6/19/23 POWERHOUSE ENERGY RENTALS LLC GENERATOR AMER RESCUE PLAN A PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 32,100.00
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497316-0145332 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 16.48
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497313-0145573 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 16.48
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497317-0145575 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497321-0156129 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497510-0156128 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497512-0156127 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497516-0156126 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497518-0156125 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 627.59
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497521-0156124 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/20/23 SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM 001497522-0156123 GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 12.70
6/21/23 TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 2ND QTR SUTA GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 9.00
6/21/23 TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 2ND QTR SUTA GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 6.78
6/21/23 TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 2ND QTR SUTA GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 11.00
6/21/23 TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 2ND QTR SUTA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 8.05
6/22/23 EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY SUBLEASE SETTLEMENT FEE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 325.00
6/22/23 EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY SUBLEASE - AMF WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 2,452.72
6/22/23 HEIDI BETH STEUBING TRIMBLE SUBLEASE 2022 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 2,189.93
6/23/23 ACH****TX CSDU CASE ID # 0012763109 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 323.08
6/23/23 ACH****TX CSDU CASE ID # 0013595137 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 233.07
6/23/23 ACH****TX CSDU CASE ID# 0011608980 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 275.54
6/23/23 ACH***MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT ICMA-FLAT AMOUNTS GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,407.06
6/23/23 FROST BANK FEDERAL WITHHOLDING GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 14,231.90
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,822.41
6/23/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK GF/PAYROLL GENERAL FUND DUE TO PAYROL GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 97,084.38
6/23/23 ACH***BARCOM TECHNOLOGY TEMP CID BACKUP HOME - LAB GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 205.58
6/23/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC CITY MANAGER DESK PRINTER GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 399.00
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 333.44
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6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 33.72
6/23/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC TRAILER LOCK GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 24.51
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 123.08
6/23/23 ACH***BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC MEDICAL SUPPLIES GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 468.99
6/23/23 ACH***BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC MEDICAL SUPPLIES GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,168.71
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 640.22
6/23/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC 9MM DUMMY ROUNDS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 39.78
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 691.93
6/23/23 ACH***MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT ICMA-FLAT AMOUNTS WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 64.94
6/23/23 FROST BANK FEDERAL WITHHOLDING WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 676.64
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 104.74
6/23/23 CITY OF SHAVANO PARK GF/PAYROLL WATER FUND DUE TO PAYROLL WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 5,839.08
6/23/23 ACH***AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC TOOLS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 546.94
6/23/23 FROST BANK MEDICARE TAXES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 104.76
6/26/23 AMANDA DIMAS FACE PAINTING GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 300.00
6/26/23 AMANZI PARTY RENTALS LLC WATER SLIDES - JULY EVENT GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 454.00
6/26/23 KATHLEEN WASAFF BALANCE FOR JULY EVENT GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 525.00
6/26/23 DOUG WINN BAND FOR JULY EVENT GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 1,000.00
6/26/23 CARICATURES BY AUDREY BALANCE FOR JULY EVENT GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 187.50
6/26/23 MATTHEW CZUPRYNSKI BALLOON TWISTER-JULY EVENT GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 300.00
6/26/23 DENTON, NAVARRO, ROCHA, BERNAL LEGAL SERVICES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 3,275.40
6/26/23 AT&T FIRE ALARMS AT CITY HALL GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 229.66
6/26/23 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS LLC QRTLY LEASE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 176.70
6/26/23 INTRUDER ALERT SYSTEMS ALARM MONITORING GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 35.95
6/26/23 JANI KING OF SAN ANTONIO JULY MONTHLY CLEANING GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 767.25
6/26/23 HOLTS MECHANICAL A/C REPAIR CITY HALL GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 452.00
6/26/23 VM-3 SERVICES INC. JANITORIAL SUPPLIES GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 210.00
6/26/23 AT&T COURT LINE GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 253.22
6/26/23 DEWINNE EQUIPMENT CO. FUEL FOR EQUIPMENT GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 487.50
6/26/23 INTRUDER ALERT SYSTEMS ALARM MONITORING GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 49.95
6/26/23 CINTAS FIRST AID REPLACEMENTS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 153.30
6/26/23 AT&T FAX & PAGER FOR FIRE DEPT GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 253.22
6/26/23 ULINE, INC. RED REPAIR TAGS FOR EQUIP. GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 115.07
6/26/23 RALPH N. TERPOLILLI JULY MEDICAL DIRECTION GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 450.00
6/26/23 AT&T POLICE DISPATCH LINE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 144.88
6/26/23 OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE SUPPLIES GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 170.49
6/26/23 OFFICE DEPOT BREAKROOM SUPPLIES GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 87.63
6/26/23 GALLS UTILITY BELT - ESPINOZA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 51.54
6/26/23 GALLS UTILITY PANTS - ESPINOZA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 77.90
6/26/23 TCEQ SEPTIC FY23 Q3 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 40.00
6/26/23 TCEQ SEPTIC FY23 Q3 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 20.00
6/26/23 TEXAS WATER UTILITIES ASSOC YEARLY DUES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 60.00
6/26/23 TEXAS WATER UTILITIES ASSOC YEARLY DUES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 60.00
6/26/23 DPC INDUSTRIES CHLORINE / WELL 5 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 50.00
6/26/23 DPC INDUSTRIES CHLORINE / WELL 6 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 30.00
6/26/23 DPC INDUSTRIES CHLORINE / WELL 7 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 40.00
6/26/23 DPC INDUSTRIES CHLORINE / WELL 8 WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 40.00
6/26/23 DPC INDUSTRIES CHLORINE / SHAV DR WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 40.00
6/26/23 DSHS CENTRAL LAB MC2004 LAB TEST CONDUCTED WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 592.94
6/26/23 GARDEN-VILLE SOIL WATER CROSSINGS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,450.00
6/26/23 RDZ PAVING A2 BASE / SAND WATER MAIN WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,200.00
6/26/23 OFFICE DEPOT SHEET PROTECTORS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 18.49
6/26/23 OFFICE DEPOT POST-IT NOTES WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 32.37
6/26/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS # 1106 PIPE CUTTER WATER CROSSING WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 4,190.66
6/26/23 CORE & MAIN LP PVC / VALVES WATER MAIN CR WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 21,617.66
6/26/23 POLLUTION CONTROL SERVICES WATER TESTING WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 62.00



07-18-2023 08:16 AM COUNCIL A/P REPORT 6
DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION FUND DEPARTMENT AMOUNT
6/27/23 CIRCLE G CATERING 300 HOT DOGS & HAMBURGERS GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 2,700.00
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS ADJUSTMENT TO JUNE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.03-
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 9,696.91
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 8,877.99
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 135.39
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 135.39
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K FAMILY BUY DOW GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 455.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K FAMILY BUY DOW GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 455.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 207.93
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 207.93
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 65.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 65.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 133.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 133.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 63.52
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 63.52
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 334.63
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 334.63
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 125.03
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 125.03
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 209.61
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 209.61
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 38.98
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 38.98
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP ADJUSTMENT TO JULY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 849.39
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE CHILD GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 36.75
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE CHILD GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 36.75
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 127.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 127.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 93.43
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 93.43
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA Contribution GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 470.76
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA Contribution GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 470.76
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 9.60
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 9.60
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-VOLUNTARY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 280.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-VOLUNTARY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 321.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION - EMPLOYEE & CHILDR GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 6.93
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION - EMPLOYEE & CHILDR GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 6.93
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 21.48
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 21.48
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 13.56
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 13.56
6/30/23 TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 02 - 2023 GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 20,067.51
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD FEATHER FLAGS (WATER) - EV GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 195.88
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD SPONSOR SIGNS GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 80.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD BUDGET WORKSHOP LUNCH SUPP GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 63.46
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD BUDGET WORKSHOP FOOD SUPPL GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 89.05
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD TABLECLOTHS - RED & BLUE GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 28.00
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 3,290.95
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 3,404.74
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD TEXTMYGOV PROMO FLYERS GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 30.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD BP APPRECIATION LUNCH SUPP GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 16.04
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD TRAINING -HETZEL SPECIAL T GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 295.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD HOTEL/PARKING TCMA DALLAS- GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 762.60
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD GFOA VIRTUAL FORUM - MOREY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 225.00
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6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PASSWORD MONITORING - JUNE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 142.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD FRADULENT CHARGE - TO BE R GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 15.13
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD REFUND OF DISPUTE FROM MAY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 17.14-
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 537.38
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 537.38
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE HRA GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 137.62
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE HRA GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 137.62
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 326.41
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 326.41
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 2.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 2.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD HSA GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 11.09
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD HSA GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 11.09
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 1.72
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 1.72
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 14.38
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 14.38
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 21.32
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 21.32
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 76.04
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 76.04
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 7.42
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 7.42
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 17.62
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 17.62
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 17.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 17.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 6.19
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 6.19
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 4.28
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 4.28
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 7.52
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 7.52
6/30/23 ACH***ORKIN, INC. JUNE MONTHLY CLEANING GENERAL FUND CITY ADMINISTRATION 155.99
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 338.80
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 338.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 5.85
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND MUNICIPAL COURT 5.85
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 1,962.89
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 1,254.70
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD UNIFORM SHIRT - RAMIREZ GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 19.99
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD BOOTS - BENNY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 179.99
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PAVER SOFTWARE LICENSE REN GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 650.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PARTS FOR SKIDSTEER GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 451.22
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PRE-EMPLOYMENT BACKGR- RAM GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 40.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PRE-EMPLOY BACKGROUND-COLU GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 60.00
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 164.68
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 164.68
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 277.14
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 277.14
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6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 227.20
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 227.20
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 35.47
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 35.47
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 9.27
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 9.27
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 5.51
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 5.51
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 17.45
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 17.45
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 7.68
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 7.68
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 1.83
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 1.83
6/30/23 ACH***SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC FUEL - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL FUND PUBLIC WORKS/GOV. BLDG 795.74
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 7,530.97
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 6,409.63
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K FAMILY BUY DOW GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K FAMILY BUY DOW GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,594.95
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,594.95
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 767.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 767.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 741.84
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 741.84
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K FAMILY BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 608.16
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 608.16
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE CHILD GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 18.30
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE CHILD GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 18.30
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 142.20
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 142.20
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 63.96
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 63.96
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 22.20
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 22.20
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 58.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 58.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 35.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 35.10
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION - EMPLOYEE & CHILDR GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 3.85
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION - EMPLOYEE & CHILDR GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 3.85
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 27.72
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 27.72
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 12.84
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 12.84
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 3.76
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND FIRE DEPARTMENT 3.76
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 7,059.77
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 7,071.06
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PREY SUBSCRIPTION (9 DEVIC GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 194.40
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD # 523 - WINDSHIELD RPLC GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 431.24

6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD IMAZING SUBSCRIPTION GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 44.99
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6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD # 521 - VEHICLE REGISTRATI GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 9.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,343.45
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,343.45
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE HRA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 344.05
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 1K-3K EE HRA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 344.05
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 675.00
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 675.00
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 210.46
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 210.46
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE HRA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 127.04
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE HRA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 127.04
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 683.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 683.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 328.95
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 328.95
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 3K SPOUSE BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 326.41
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 326.41
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 370.92
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 370.92
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD HSA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 11.09
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K CHILD HSA GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 11.09
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 304.08
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 304.08
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE CHILD GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 36.60
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE CHILD GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 36.60
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 156.42
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 156.42
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 42 .64
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 42.64
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 38.02
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 38.02
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 25.90
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 25.90
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 81.90
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 81.90
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 17.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 17.55
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION - EMPLOYEE & CHILDR GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 7.70
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION - EMPLOYEE & CHILDR GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 7.70
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 30.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 30.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 8.56
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE FAMILY GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 8.56
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 11.28
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 11.28
6/30/23 ACH***SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC FUEL - POLICE GENERAL FUND POLICE DEPARTMENT 915.14
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,009.33
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 511.95
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 32.90

6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 32.90
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6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 45.94
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 45.94
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 7.37
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 7.37
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.80
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-VOLUNTARY WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 4.37
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-VOLUNTARY WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 4.37
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3.16
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE WATER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3.16
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 2,100.85
6/30/23 ACH***TMRS EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER CONT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 1,065.59
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K CHILD BUY DOWN WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 337.50
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 210.46
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 210.46
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE HRA WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 127.04
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K EE HRA WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 127.04
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 172.82
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP COPAY 3K-6K SPOUSE BUY DOW WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 172.82
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 91.68
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 91.68
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 75.16
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HSA 4K-6K HSA FUNDS WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 75.16
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 35.47
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 35.47
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 9.74
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP DENTAL-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 9.74
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 3.72
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP HRA/HSA FEE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 3.72
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 11.73
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 11.73
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 5.85
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP LIFE-EMPLOYEE SPOUSE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 5.85
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 4.61
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE ONLY WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 4.61
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 5.69
6/30/23 ACH***TML MULTISTATE IEBP VISION-EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 5.69
6/30/23 ACH***SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC FUEL - WATER DEPT WATER FUND WATER DEPARTMENT 397.87
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD REDACTING RECORDS MANGEMEN CRIME CONTROL DIST POLICE DEPARTMENT 159.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD PIPE BAG - STORE TASER EQU CRIME CONTROL DIST POLICE DEPARTMENT 60.10
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD LLRMI DEATH INVEST - RAMSE LEOSE POLICE DEPARTMENT 295.00
6/30/23 FROST - VISA DEBIT CARD AUTO THEFT VEHICLE CRIME-R LEOSE POLICE DEPARTMENT 225.00
TOTAL: 570,817.69
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=============== FUND TOTALS ================
10 GENERAL FUND 440,204.15
20 WATER FUND 89,075.09
40 CRIME CONTROL DISTRICT 298.38
45 TREE PROTECT & BEAUT FUND 19.90
53 LEOSE 626.30
58 AMER RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND 34,548.87
60 STREET PROJECTS FUND 6,045.00

GRAND TOTAL: 570,817.69

TOTAL PAGES:

11
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 24, 2023
Prepared by: Curtis Leeth

Agenda item: 8.1 /8.2
Reviewed by: Bill Hill

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:

8.1.  Public Hearing — The purpose of the public hearing is to receive comments from
members of the public regarding establishing the City of Shavano Park’s 2023 Town Plan as the
City’s Comprehensive Plan

8.2.  Discussion - Ordinance O-2023-010 establishing the City of Shavano Park’s 2023 Town
Plan as the City’s Comprehensive Plan - Commissioner Laws

X | Attachments for Reference: 1) 8.1a Ordinance 0O-2023-010
2) 8.1b 2023 Town Plan

BACKGROUND / HISTORY: The Planning & Zoning Commission has been working on the
2023 Town Plan since the August 3, 2022 commission meeting after the following motion by City
Council on July 25, 2022: “Motion to task the Planning & Zoning Commission to review the City’s
current Comprehensive Plan, and after public hearings, return to Council with proposed
amendments for 2023 and future years.”

DISCUSSION: The 2023 Town Plan was crafted by the Planning and Zoning Commission
between August 2022 and July 2023. The Commission held 8 public hearings that offered both in
person and virtual attendance and issued six online surveys that received 276 responses (see table
below.) Numerous efforts were made to gather resident input into the Town Plan, including four

Roadrunner  newsletter  articles,
numerous social media posts across

Survey

# of Responses

Commercial Development 63
Facebook and Nextdoor, numerous Community Engagement 51
text messages alerts sent to 120 property Maintenance & Zoning 84
people signed up under City Events wunicipal Talent Management & Retention 41
text message group, and posterboards pyblic Infrastructure 37
created for City events. Total 276

The 2023 Town Plan is an 82-page document divided into six focus areas: (1) Community
Engagement, (2) Commercial Development, (3) Property Maintenance Standards and Zoning, (4)
Municipal Talent Management and Retention, (5) Public Infrastructure and (6) Long-Term City
Finances. The document also comes an Executive Summary, along with introductory material
and a Strengths, Weakness, Threats and Opportunities (SWOT) analysis.



COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Approve Ordinance 0-2023-010 (first reading);
2. Schedule additional public hearings / discussion by City Council,
3. Send back to Planning & Zoning for additional public hearings / discussion; or
4. Decline Ordinance entirely and provide guidance to staff.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

MOTION REQUESTED: N/A



ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023-010

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF SHAVANO PARK’S 2023 TOWN
PLAN AS THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING A CUMULATIVE &
CONFLICTS CLAUSE, PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Shavano Park may adopt a Comprehensive Plan under Chapter
213 of the Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City’s 2023 Town Plan document has been thoroughly crafted and
reviewed by the City’s Planning & Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Shavano Park desires the 2023 Town Plan
document to serve as the comprehensive plan for long-rang development of the City;

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHAVANO PARK, TEXAS:

I
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
The City of Shavano Park hereby approves and adopts 2023 Town Plan, attached as
Exhibit A, in all respects as the City’'s Comprehensive Plan as described under Chapter
213 of the Texas Local Government Code.

11
CUMULATIVE CLAUSE

That this ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of the City of Shavano Park,
Texas, except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the
provisions of such Ordinance, in which event the conflicting provisions of such Ordinance
are hereby repealed.
II1
SEVERABILITY

That it is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council of the City of Shavano
Park that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance are



severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance
should be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of
competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining
phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of the Ordinances, since the same
would have been enacted by the City Council without incorporation in this ordinance of
any such unconstitutional phrases, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

v
PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was
adopted was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of
said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government

Vv
EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication as required by State and
Local law.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the first reading by the City Council of the City of
Shavano Park this the 24th day of July, 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the second reading by the City Council of the City of
Shavano Park this the day of August, 2023.

ROBERT WERNER, MAYOR

Attest:

KRISTEN HETZEL, CITY SECRETARY
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Executive Summar

Within the next five years, the City of Shavano Park will enter a new era as it approaches full
build-out. This development will have significant implications because the City's previous growth
provided funding for personnel, equipment and infrastructure initiatives while also maintaining
one of the lowest municipal property tax rates in Bexar County. This Town Plan differs from
previous ones as it prioritizes the support and improvement of the City's current features rather
than proposing new buildings and infrastructure. The focus of this document is to promote and
foster high-quality neighborhoods and commercial developments that enhance the appeal of
living in Shavano Park. The authors of this Town Plan present challenges and opportunities for
our community to consider, with careful planning and foresight. Although this plan addresses
various challenges and opportunities for the City, there are four major issues that the City will
face in the next five years. Addressing them will require a concerted communications effort by
City personnel to ensure residents understand and appreciate the financial implications involved.

1. Importance of undeveloped commercial land. The remaining 48 acres of undeveloped
commercial land are critical to the future finances of the City. They represent the last
opportunity to attract businesses that can generate major sales tax revenue for the City,
thereby helping to maintain low property tax rates. The City must maximize the potential of
these developments.

2. Manage major infrastructure projects. The City infrastructure demands include road
maintenance, drainage, and the water utility system. Different neighborhoods in the City
require varying levels of roadwork in the coming decades. The City-owned water utility
system needs to be assessed to determine necessary investments for the future. The plan
aims to tackle severe drainage issues in multiple locations that have been persistently
problematic for the City. Managing these large and expansive projects requires intricate
planning and meticulous financial management.

3. Attract and retain key personnel. Retaining professional police, fire, emergency medical,
public works, and administrative personnel is becoming more costly due to inflation,
healthcare expenses, and job market competition. To maintain its status as a premier city in
the San Antonio region and provide the services that make it so desirable, Shavano Park
must prioritize retaining its skilled staff.

4. Create a municipal bond cycle strategy. To address infrastructure challenges, the City
intends to use all available funding options, including grants, whenever possible, however,
municipal bond debt will be the primary source of funding. This involves taking out bonds
over time and replacing old debt with new debt in a cycle. This approach will temper the size
of necessary incremental property tax rate increases necessary to achieve stable funding for
regular infrastructure renewal.
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Introduction

Purpose of Planning

Is to proactively anticipate and set the foundation for future improvements to our community for
our residents and other stakeholders. Planning is a management process, concerned with defining
goals for our future direction and determining the resources required to achieve those targets.
Planning always has a purpose. By remembering our City’s history and planning for its future, we
hope to meet the long-term needs of our City’s residents and businesses.

Purpose of the Town Plan

Is to present a vision that shapes our community concerning the major opportunities and
challenges of our City, including: community engagement, commercial development, property
maintenance standards and zoning, municipal talent management and retention, public
infrastructure and long-term City finances.

As a formal City document our Town Plan sets forth general issues and action steps stating our
collective vision for the future. The Plan provides a foundation for our City’s long-term growth
and development with long-range public policy statements for implementation over the next five
years.

This document updates the 2018 Town Plan
with new resident input and the substantial
progress made in planning areas identified in
the previous Town Plan. This document is
shaped by our residents who participated in
the development of this Town Plan and it
represents our collective vision for the City’s

future.

Cliffside Drive in Old Shavano Park

Public Participation and Input
Public participation in the development of this document was a top priority for the Planning &

Zoning Commission, City Council, and residents. The entire community was invited to participate
through online surveys and public hearings. Social media was a large part of the outreach for the
2023 Town Plan, with the City’s TextMyGov texting service, Next Door, Facebook and Twitter

accounts playing prominent roles in dispersing information regarding how and where residents
- - - -~ |
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could participate. Each public hearing had virtual remote attendance available where residents
could view and participate from home. This mix of online and face-to-face input allowed residents
multiple opportunities to participate at their convenience. City staff received 276 responses to
five Town Plan online surveys and residents participated in the six Town Plan Public Hearings held
from fall 2022 to summer 2023.

In addition, Bitterblue, Inc. along with City Police Chief and Finance Director made presentations
at public hearings to provide professional and technical details on some aspects of the Town Plan.
These presentations ensured residents and the Planning & Zoning Commission had all the facts
before them when discussing long-term planning for topics in the 2023 Town Plan.

Plan Review Process

The City’s Planning & Zoning Commission will review the Plan periodically, and at such other
times as requested by the City Council. We anticipate that future decisions affecting the City will
be consistent with the policies established in this Plan. If City Council approves future projects

which differ from the Plan’s original intent, the City Council will amend the Plan to reflect those
changes.

On July 25, 2022 the City Council directed the Planning & Zoning Commission to update the 2018
Town Plan, thus initiating this process. The update process was conducted by the Planning &
Zoning Commission from August 2022 to July 2023.

C___________________________________________________________________________________|
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Developing our Community Vision
The Planning & Zoning Commission together with City Staff hosted a public hearing to review the

City’s current Vision Statement and propose no changes from the current Vision Statement first
written in 2018.

Vision
Shavano Park strives to be the premier community in Bexar County, preserving
and celebrating its natural setting and small town traditions amid the
surrounding area’s urban growth.

This vision is an aspirational description of what the City endeavors to be in the future. It is
intended to serve as an overarching guide. The City embraces two core aspirations in its vision
statement:

1) Shavano Park has become and will continue to
aspire to be among the premier places in Bexar
County to raise a family in safe neighborhoods,
to be a permanent home for many generations,
to provide a welcoming community for quality
businesses, and provide first-class services to
residents. This involves supporting community
events, encouraging meaningful citizen

participation, and providing quality municipal
services that will continue to make Shavano

Bentley Manor HOA subdivision

Park an attractive community for its citizens now
and into the future.

2) Shavano Park preserves and celebrates its natural setting and small town traditions amid the
surrounding area’s urban growth. The City embraces its past as a small rural community while
recognizing future challenges and opportunities, especially concerning the growth and
development of the surrounding San Antonio metro area. This involves maintaining large
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residential lot sizes, preventing the conversion of residential lots to multi-family and business
uses and continuing efforts to protect the City’s trees and abundant wildlife.

City Strategic Goals

These strategic goals are adopted by the City Council each year as a part of the City’s annual

budget process. During the 2023 Town Plan update process, the Planning & Zoning Commission
held a public hearing and gathered input from residents. The following are the City’s strategic
goals:

Provide excellent municipal services while anticipating future requirements;

Provide and protect a city-wide safe and secure environment;

Preserve City property values, protect fiscal resources and maintain financial discipline;
Maintain excellent infrastructure (buildings, streets and utilities);

Enhance and support commercial business activities and opportunities;

Enhance the City’s image and maintain a rural atmosphere;

Promote effective communications and outreach with residents; and

O N WU R WDNRE

Mitigate storm water runoff.

These broad aspirational goals guide all City actions. Each budget year the City Council, with input
from City staff, determines a number of actionable objectives pursuant to each goal. The City
Manager each spring provides a report to City Council on the progress and achievements made
towards each objective.

Official Slogan

On July 23, 2018 the City adopted Shavano Park —
City Living with Country Charm as its official City
slogan after a four-month public involvement
campaign. The slogan captures the essence of
living in Shavano Park for many of our residents
who voted it as the best slogan of five options.
Living in Shavano Park means convenient access
to employment, retail and entertainment of the
San Antonio metro while residing on quiet, dark
streets and large spacious lots reminiscent of the
Country. The slogan also points towards Shavano

Park’s history as a quiet country town situated on Chimney Rock Road in Old Shavano Park
ranch land between Camp Bullis and San Antonio.

C___________________________________________________________________________________|
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City History

The City of Shavano Park (originally known just as Shavano) is located in northwest Bexar County

at the edge of the Texas Hill Country, approximately
twelve miles north of downtown San Antonio, and
along the Olmos and Salado Creeks. In the 1800’s,
A. De Zavala operated a general store just west of
our city limits. In 1881, the U.S. Postal Service
opened a post office nearby, with De Zavala as the
first postmaster. In 1884, the San Antonio and
Aransas Pass Railway established a small rail station
and switch. During that period, Shavano was a
stagecoach stop between San Antonio and Boerne.
The original town had a saloon, carpenter, grocer
and fifty residents. By 1896 the population grew to
nearly 100 residents, before beginning a gradual
decline.

Shavano Park Volunteer Fire Department in 1952

=t s -

1958 Cattle Drive on NW Military Highway

By 1903, the Postal Service closed the
post office and the site of the later
township of Shavano Park became part
of the Stowers Ranch. George Arthur
Stowers came to Texas in 1889 and
opened several successful furniture
stores. The land Stowers acquired was
originally part of a Spanish land grant. In
1947,
purchased the land with plans for

Wallace Rogers and Sons

additional development. At that time, the road system consisted of only NW Military Highway
and De Zavala Road, and residential development had begun in the Cliffside subdivision east of
NW Military Highway. On June 19, 1956, the City of Shavano Park was incorporated as a General
Law City. In the mid-1960s, additional roads were added, including Loop 1604 to the north,
Lockhill Selma Road to the west and Huebner Road to the south.
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Today, the City of Shavano Park is completely surrounded by the City of San Antonio. The City’s
boundaries are generally Loop 1604 to the north, Huebner Road to the south, Lockhill Selma to
the west and Salado Creek to the east. The City encompasses approximately 3.3 square miles of
land and has an estimated 3,524 residents. The City has come a long way from the rural cluster
of homes east of NW Military Highway, as can be seen in this 1948 property plat of the original
homes.

(Fkas™ 40

SHAVANO  FARK

Original Plat of Shavano Park from 1948

Digital Archives

BiblioTech, Bexar County’s all-digital public library, worked with the 26 suburban cities of San
Antonio, to 